


NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING
March 22, 2016
MONTGOMERY CITY COUNCIL
STATE OF TEXAS AGENDA
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
CITY OF MONTGOMERY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Regular Meeting of the Montgomery City Council will be held
on Tuesday, March 22, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at the City of Montgomery City Hall, 101 Old Plantersville
Road, Montgomery, Texas for the purpose of considering the following:

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAGS

VISITOR/CITIZENS FORUM:

Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council. Prior to
speaking, each speaker must be recognized by the Mayor. Council may not discuss or take any action
on an item, but may place the issue on a future agenda. The number of speakers along with the time
allowed per speaker may be limited.

CONSENT AGENDA:
1. Matters related to the approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on March 8, 2016.

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:

2. Consideration and possible action on Department Reports.

Administrator’s Report
Public Works Report

Police Department Report
Court Department Report
Utility/Development Report
Water Report

Engineer’s Report
Financial Report

TormEHOUOw»




3. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Resolution:
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY THORQUGHFARE
PLAN. (Jtem Tabled on 02/23/16 and 03/08/16.)

4. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Resolution:
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS AFFIRMING ITS
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY FOR INVESTMENT OF MUNICIPAL FUNDS AND
THE INVESTMENT STRATEGIES CONTAINED THEREIN HAS BEEN CONDUCTED
AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 2256.005(¢) OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE.

5. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, AMENDING THE CITY
CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 2 (ADMINISTRATION), ARTICLE V (PUBLIC
RECORDS), SECTION 2-162 (DEFINITIONS) BY CHANGING THE DEFINITION
“RECORDS CONTROL SCHEDULE” TO THE “RECORDS RETENTION SCHEDULES”
AS ISSUED BY THE TEXAS STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES; AND DELETING
SECTION 2-168(3) (DUTIES OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT OFFICER) AND
ADOPTING A NEW SECTION 2-168(3) PROVIDING FOR RECORDS RETENTION
SCHEDULES ISSUED BY THE TEXAS STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES
COMMISSION; PROVIDING FINDINGS OF FACT; PROVIDING REPEALER AND
SEVERABILITY CLAUSES; PROVDING AN EEFFECTIVE DATE UPON PASSAGE;
AND PROVIDING A TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT CLAUSE.,

6. Report regarding water and sewer tap fees charged by the City of Montgomery.

7. Consideration and possible action regarding authorization to proceed with Utility and
Economic Feasibility for McCoy’s Building Supply.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

The City Council reserves the right to discuss any of the items listed specifically under this heading or
for any items listed above in executive closed session as permitted by law including if they meet the
qualifications in Sections 551.071(consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real
property),551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel matters), 551.076 (deliberation
regarding security devices), and 551,087 (deliberation regarding economic development negotiations)
of Chapter 551 of the Government Code of the State of Texas. (No current items at this time.)

COUNCIL INQUIRY:

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Sect. 551.042 the Mayor and Council Members may inquire
about a subject not specifically listed on this Agenda. Responses are limited to recitation of existing
policy ot a statement of specific factual information given in response to the inquiry, Any
deliberation or decision shall be limited to a proposal to place on the agenda of a future meeting,







To: Mayor and City Council members

From: Jack Yates
Subject: March 22™ Council meeting
Date: March 17, 2016

tem #3 A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY THOROUGHFARE
PLAN — County Judge Craig Doyal has told me he plans to be present to answer questions
regarding the Resolution. The Resolution and Thoroughfare Plan is in your packet.

ltem #4 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS AFFIRMING ITS
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY FOR INVESTMENT OF MUNICIPAL FUNDS AND THE
INVESTMENT STRATEGIES CONTAINED THEREIN HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AS
REQUIRED BY SECTION 2256.005{(e} OF THE TEXAS GOVERNMENT CODE ~The policy
and Resolution is in your binder. The City Attorney, City Auditor and City
Investment Officers have all reviewed the policy and recommend the policy. This
is essentially the same policy that was passed by the Council in 2013 but we need
to re-adopt it every year. The same type and manner of investments has not
changed since the 2013 adoption.

Iltem #5_ordinance regarding Records Control Schedule— City Secretary Susan
Hensley and City Attorney Larry Foerster have proposed this ordinance. The
ordinance essentially adopts the Texas State Library standards for retention and
will maintain the state standards of compliance.

Iltem #6 Report regarding water insert tap fees— There is no ordinance to pass, this
is a discussion for direction of how to prepare an ordinance.

The current fees are $550 for a water tap and $550 for a sewer tap. The new Gulf
Utility agreement calls for $550 for a water tap fee and a sewer tap is based upon
the actual time taken, which averages around $950 per tap. We are in discussion
with Gulf to set a price for sewer taps that do not involve a bore or a lengthy line
extension.

At a minimum, the fee needs to be increased for a water tap to $600 plus the actual
cost of a meter which is $185. For a sewer tap the fee needs to be increased to $100
more than the Gulif set fee.

The recommendation however is to set the fee for a water tap at the cost times two
plus the actual cost of the meter—so the fee for a water tap would be $1100 plus
$185. The sewer tap would be the actual cost of the tap times two. This is proposed
because of the impending capacity serving issues facing the city and the proposed
fees would place a part of capacity cost of new residents who are creating the
capacity issues by their connection to the systems. With approximately 350 new
taps expected in the next three years $525,000 would be the amount raised beyond
the city’s cost to provide the taps.

In your binder is a comparison to other area cities tap fees.




ltem #7 Utility and Economic feasibility for McCoy’s Building-Supply—McCoy’s has
requested city utility service and has paid their $5,000 application fee. McCoy’s has
announced that they intend to build at the southwest corner of 105 S. Buffalo
Springs Rd.




MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
March 8, 2016
MONTGOMERY CITY COUNCIL

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor Kirk Jones declared a quorum was present, and called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

Present: Kirk Jones Mayor
Jon Bickford City Council Position # 1
Rebecca Huss City Council Position # 4

Dave McCorquodale  City Council Position # 5

Absent: John Champagne City Council Position # 2
T.J. Wilkerson City Council Position # 3
Also Present: Jack Yates City Administrator
Larry Foerster City Attorney
INVOCATION

Mr. Foerster gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAGS

VISITOR/CITIZENS FORUM:

Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda mav speak to the City Council. Prior to

speaking, each speaker must be recognized by the Mavor. Council may not discuss or take any action

on an item, but may place the issue on a future agenda. The number of speakers along with the time

allowed per speaker may be limited,

There were no comments made,




CONSENT AGENDA.:

1. Matters related to the approval of minutes for the Regular Meeting held on February 23, 2016,

Jon Bickford moved to approve the minutes as presented. Dave McCorquodale seconded the

motion, the motion carried unanimously. (3-0)

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:

2. Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Resolution:
A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY THOROUGHFARE, PLAN,
{Tabled at the February 23, 2016 Meeting)

Jack Yates advised that County Judge Craig Doyal was expected to attend the meeting. Mayor
Jones advised that they would change the order of the Agenda, and if the County Judge does not

show up at the meeting they will table the item.

At the end of the meeting, Mayor fones came back to this item for action.

Rebecca Huss moved to table Agenda Item 2. Jon Bickford seconded the motion.

Discussion: Jon Bickford said that he would like to amend the motion to table the Agenda item to
table this item one more time, and if they do not have resolution or presentation to suggest that they
go another way, that the City oppose the Resolution by the next City Council Meeting. Mayor
Jones said that another action would be to do nothing. Jon Bickford said that he did not want the
item to keep coming up, if they are interested in discussing the matter with Council that is great, if
not don’t waste our time. Mayor Jones clarified that the item would be brought back before City
Council one more time,

Dave McCorquodale seconded the amended motion, the motion carried unanimously. (3-0)

3. Consideration and nossible action to receive the Annual Audit for the vear ending September 30,

2015 as prepared by BrooksCardiel. PLLC.
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Mr. Anthony Cardiel presented the Annual Audit to City Council. Mr. Cardiel advised that there
were four possible outcomes for the audit, unmodified, modified, disclaimed and adverse. Mr.
Cardiel reported that the City of Montgomery received an unmodified opinion, which is the best

that a City can get, and means that everything within the report is materially accurate.

Mr. Cardiel reviewed some financial highlights, stating that the total assets exceeded the liabilities
by $5 million doHars, Mr. Cardiel said that means they take the dollar value of everything that the
City has and subtract out everything that the City owes, the net is §5 million dollars, The net

position increased by almost $100,000 from last year.

Mr. Cardiel stated that the governmental funds had an ending balance of $1.5 million, which is a
decrease of $45,000 compared to the prior year. The unassigned fund balance in the General Fund
was $1.1 million. Mr, Cardiel said that they look at the unassigned fund balance because it is the
money that the City can use on anything that it wants or needs. Mr. Cardiel said that the unassigned
funds are the funds that they use to pay bills. There were 52 percent of General Revenue
expenditures, which means that you can go six months without a dollar coming into the City and
still pay the bills. Mr. Cardiel said that was a good number to have on September 30, because the
City only goes three months before all the property tax comes in, and it is a very healthy number
to have. Mr. Cardiel said that the GFOA recommended number is 25 percent so the General Fund
is looking very healthy. Mr, Cardiel said that sales tax was the number one source of revenue for
the City, and the total revenues were $2.6 million dollars, and sales tax was $1.3 million and the

second highest was property tax at $409,172.

Mr. Cardiel said that the governmental fund balance that he had mentioned earlier, stating that it
was very important for the City to have a higher balance being that it is dependent on sales tax,

which is sometimes unpredictable compared to property tax,

Mr. Cardiel reported that the City’s number one expense is the Police Department for public safety,
with the City’s total expenses being $2.4 million dollars, with the Police Department expenses at
$852,976. Rebecca Huss asked what the green wedge represented, because it was not labeted. Mr,

Cardiel said that should have been label Municipal Court,
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Jon Bickford asked about the percentages, they were a little bit off, with the peneral government at
22% percent, and then in red for the Police Department and asked what the percentage should be.

Mr. Cardiel said 35% percent was the Police Department expenditures.

Mayor Jones said that speaking of the percentage for the Police Department, he said that it was not
too many years ago that number was over 50% percent. Mayor Jones said that although the Police
Department has grown significantly over the years, the percentage of their expenses has decreased.
Rebecca Huss said that it should because if you look back to when the City was just Carol and
someone in the Police Department, it would be closer to 50/50. Mayor Jones said that he was
talking closer to the present than that time. Mr. Cardiel said that compared to a lot of other cities

that he has seen, the City of Montgomery is in line with what he has seen regarding public safety.

Mr., Cardiel then reviewed the Watcr/Sewer Fund that had a net position decrease of $328,541
before transfers, with a nct loss margin of 44% percent. Mr, Cardiel said that when he was putting
this information together he thought this number might be a surprise to the City, but stated that this
was related to depreciation. Mr. Cardiel said that when they record the depreciation for the City
there is several hundred thousand dollars of depreciation, which is part of the reason why this {oss
is larger. Mayor Jones asked if that would have been true last year. Mr. Cardiel said that it would
have been true last year, and he believed that there was a loss last year that might not have shown

through as much,.

Mr. Cardiel said that one of the things that is new this year is the new solvency report, due to the
adoption of GASB 68, which requires the City to record its pension Hability. Mr. Cardiel said that
he believes this City is a little different because they have a net pension asset, which is the first one
that he has seen so far. Mr, Cardiel said that the City has enough put into their pension plan that

they actually have some left over, which is very good.

Dave McCorquodale asked about engineering work that the City did for the lift station studies, and
that type of things, and whether they were included in the engineering expenses. Mr, Cardiel said
that was a great question, because engineering can actually go both ways, If the City is doing a
study on what the City needs, then that would be expensed, but if the City wanted to install a new
lift station and need some engineering to make sure that it is done properly, that engineering would
be part of the capital asset and would not be included in the expense number. Dave McCorquodale

said that when the engineering is tied to a specific projeet, it is part of that asset, but if it is a study
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to say that they have not looked at their sewer system and they should do that, would that be listed
as an asset. Mr. Cardiel said that would not be listed as an asset. Mr. Yates said the depreciation
this year is $341,680. Mayor Jones asked if there was a sct depreciation schedule for water wells,
sewer plants, etc. Mr. Cardiel said that was correct the City follows the GFOA recommendations,
and last year the City Engineer called and got a copy of the schedule and they reviewed the schedule
and are online and accurate with the requirements, Mr. Cardiel said that some of the assets are 20

years and some are 40 years.

Mr. Cardiel advised City Council to contact him if they had any questions, and he would be glad

to answer them,

Rebecca Huss asked about the recommendation letter that calls for a second review of the water
bills before they are finalized, and said that she felt that would be obsolete given the change that
they have made with the billing process in terms of the meter reading because that was mainly due
to physical crrors, so it should not be an issue now, Mr., Yates said that he still felt that they should
look over the billing before it is sent out. Mr. Cardiel asked what the new procedure was. Rebecca
Huss said that the new Automatic Meter Reading System sends a signal to City Hall, Mr. Cardiel
said that he would still recommend that review, because right now the City has the water and sewer
person that is working hard to get the job done, but does not have as much experience as other cities

and it is always good to have a fresh pair of eyes to review the report.

Mr. Cardicl said that he does this for a living all day long, for ten years, and he has three pairs of
eyes on the document before it goes out the front door. Mr. Cardiel said that it would take someone
maybe [5 minutes to fook over the report to make sure that there were no obvious errors, even
though you have an automated reader, sometimes things happen and they don’t upload correctly,
Mr. Cardiel said that he thought it would be in the City’s best interest to spend those 15 minutes up
front rather than have a resident comne in and have to have something fixed. Mayor Jones said that
would also be good along the line of potential fraud abuse or prevention. Mr. Cardiel said that was

true.

Rebecca Huss asked whether there was a way to automate that activity so that there is an email sent
to notify Mr. Yates if there is a 50 % greater bill than the prior month average. Mr. Yates said that
he had not talked to Mrs. Ashley Slaughter yet about this, but that will become a common thing,

where any bill that is say 20% higher than the previous month would show up on a list. Rebecea
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Huss said that would be good until they build up historical data, because obviously like her July

bill is going to be triple of what her April bill due to weather.

Mr. Cardiel said that the billing system does produce a high/low report, so if there is a zero read
the account would be flagged, and if it is higher than average usage, around 25% percent, then it
will also be flagged and show up on this report. Mr. Cardiel advised that report would be a tool
that the City can use to prevent those type of errors. Rebecca Huss said that was a more efﬁcient
way of looking at the information without looking at alf 500 accounts. Mr. Cardiel said the
high/low report would be what he would recommend using for a secondary review of the bills,
Rebecca Huss said that the reports are not printed out. Mr. Cardiel advised that the bills are not
printed here at City Hall, but the reports are printed monthly and filed with the bookkeeper’s

records.

Rebecca Huss moved to accept the Auditor’s Annual Report for the year ending September 30,

2015, Jon Bickford seconded the motion, the motion carried unanimously, (3-0)

Consideration and possible action tg receive and accept the Certification of Unopposed Candidates

for the Mav 7. 2016 City of Montgomery General Election as presented by the City Secretary.,

Mr. Yates advised that this was certifying that the candidates were unopposed for the May 7, 2016
City Election.

Rebecca Huss moved to accept the Certification of Unopposed Candidates for the May 7, 2016
City of Montgomery General Election as presented by the City Secretary. Dave McCorquodale

seconded the motion, the motion carried unanimously. (3-0)

Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES IN THE MAY 7, 2016 CITY
OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS GENERAL ELECTION ELECTED TQ OFFICE: CANCELING
THE ELECTION; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

Mr. Yates advised that this was required to cancel the City Election.

03/08/16 Council Meeting Minutes - Page &




Jon Bickford moved to adopt AN ORDINANCE DECLARING UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES IN
THE MAY 7, 2016 CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS GENERAL ELECTION ELECTED TO
OFFICE; CANCELING THE ELECTION; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. Dave McCorquodale seconded the motion, the motion

carried unanimously. (3-0)

Consideration and possible action regarding adoption of the following Ordinance;

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING
PARTICIPATION WITH OTHER ENTERGY SERVICE AREA CITIES IN MATTERS
CONCERNING ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. AT THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
TEXAS AND THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION IN 2016.

Mr. Foerster advised that this Ordinance has been proposed by the Steering Committee of Cities in
the area that are served by Entergy Texas Electrical Services. Mr, Foerster said that it is simply an
ordinance by which we recognize that the City joins partnership with other cities in making sure
that there is appropriate monitoring, and in some cases intervention, in rate fueling requests and sur
charge requests by Entergy. Mr. Foerster said that there is a Steering Commmittee that is set up that
has the authority to retain rate consultants and so forth. Mr. Foerster advised that there was no

charge to the City by approving this Ovdinance.

Jon Bickford asked Mr. Foerster for his recommendation. Mr. Foerster said that he was
recommending, after talking to other City Attorneys that have reviewed the Ordinance, that City

Council approve the Ordinance.

Jon Bickford moved to adopt AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF MONTGOMERY,
TEXAS, AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION WITH OTHER ENTERGY SERVICE AREA
CITIES IN MATTERS CONCERNING ENTERGY TEXAS, INC. Rebecca Huss seconded the

motion, the motion carried unanimously. (3-0)

Consideration and possible action regarding Baja Street and accompanying CDBG Project.

Mr. Yates advised that the Baja Street project has been reviewed by the City Engineer, and it is

being recommended to be an underground storm sewer pipe and that the street be resurfaced. Mr.
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Yates stated that he is not asking for a final answer from City Council, but he is asking for direction.

Mr, Yates said that he would like to apply for a CDBG grant for that area,

Mr, Yates stated that a CDBG grant can be a maximum of $350,000. Mr, Yates said that while
they have not worked out all the details, their intention is that approximately $125,000 of the funds
would go toward the Baja Street project, and the remaining $225,000 would go toward water and

sewer and street needs in the area.

Rebecca Huss said that the caveat would be that the City is in charge of accepting these projects,
managing the projects, the City Engineer does the engincering, not other people from the outside.
Mayor Jones said that the City would have that ability. Jon Bickford stated that it would be the

City’s money. Mr. Yates said that was correct.

Jon Bickford moved to direct the City Administrator to go ahead and get the project started and to

move forward with the CDBG grant. Dave McCorquodale seconded the motion.

Discussion: Rebecca Huss asked whether the grant would allow for a relatively wide area, so that
it could be all of the northwest side of town, and would not have to be just Baja Street or adjacent
to Baja Street. Rebecca Huss said that it would be good to take care of a lot of infrastructure issues
alt at once in the area. Mr, Yates advised that would be partly up to the Grant Administrator,
because it has to be a low income area. Mr. Yates said that they would have to do a salary survey
to define an approved area, then the improvements would have to be in the approved arca, or it can
serve that area. Rebecca Huss said that she just wanted to make sure especially if it can “service”
the area, which gives them a broader definition. Rebecca Huss stated that if they need to upgrade

a lift station that services that area, but is located outside that area, and she would like to make sure

that they use every penny of those funds wisely.
The motion carried unanimously. (3-0)

Consideration and possible action regarding adopting a Bankine Resolution for renewal of the

Certificate of Deposit with Independent Bank.,

Mr. Yates advised that this is a simple renewal of the Certificate of Deposit, but that the bank

requires this action to be taken by Resolution. Mr. Yates advised that in the past the City
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Administrator has signed these documents, but the wording in the document states that the
Resolution is recorded in the minutes of the meeting held on a particular date. Mr. Yates advised
that in the future these actions will be on the Agenda so the action taken can be recorded in the

minutes of the City Council Meeting.

Rebecca Huss asked if there was wording that the City could use for the Resolution. Mr. Foerster
advised that the Resolution has boiler plate language, but the wording can be changed to reflect the
City Council instead of Board of Directors, which can be marked out and changed.

Rebecca Huss moved that the City of Montgomery renews the Certificate of Deposit according to
the Independent Bank Resolution, as presented. Dave McCorquodale seconded the motion, the

motion carried unanimously. (3-0)

The Mayor then went back to Agenda Item 2.

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

The City Council reserves the right to discuss any of the items listed specifically under this heading or for

anvy items listed above in executive closed session as permitted by law including if they meet the

qualifications in Sections 551.071(consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real

property),551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel matters), 551.076 (deliberation

regarding security devices), and 551,087 (deliberation regarding economic development negotiations) of

Chapter 551 of the Government Code of the State of Texas. (No current items at this time.)

COUNCIL INQUIRY:

Pursuant to Texas Government Code Sect. 551.042 the Mavor and Council Members may inquire about a

subiect not specifically listed on this Agenda. Responses are limited to recitation of existing policy or a

statement of specific factual information given in response to the inquiry. Any deliberation or decision shall

be limited to a proposal to place on the agenda of a future meeting,

Rebecca Huss officially thanked Mr. Mike Muckleroy, Public Works Foreman, for all the work that he
has been doing on the simoke testing and getting the 4-1-1 guys out early so that even though it did not

rain today. Rebecca Huss said that even though Mr. Muckleroy does not live in the City and it is not
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR REPORT

J Met with Planning Commission for one meeting
. Met with MEDC for one meeting, kept minutes

* Met with city engineers several times regarding plats, system
management, specs and bids on bridge water line project, Baja Street
project, developer meetings

. Met with several developers during the month regarding Emma’s Way,
Wade Nelson regarding Highway 105 in general, developer concerning
105 and Lone Star Pkwy., Bowen/Waterstone development, Kroger
development, Pizza Shack development, South of 105 development

. Worked with Mr. Washington regarding Wade Street, worked with Mr.
Brosch regarding Mason Stree. Thanks t -- and with engineer for surveys

. Worked on dilapidated buildings —confirming ownerships to send letters

. Worked with Municipal Court Administrator and Development Clerk
regarding software upgrades .

. Worked with contractor and staff regarding AMRS water meter
installation/billing process

. Attended Public Funds Investment Act Training

. Communicated, discussed various items with the Council during the
month

. Continued work with city staff on virtually all realms of my activities
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MONTGOMERY POLICE DEPARTMENT

MONTHLY REPORT

FEBRUARY 2016




MONTGOMERY POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORTS

During the month of February the Montgomery Police Department Patrol Officers generated 44
reports. The reports are as follows:

Theft Other - February 1 — Officer Flores — 1000 Baja Ln.

Motor Vehicle Accident ~ February 1 — Officer Hernandez - 23000 Old Dobbin Plantersville Rd.,
Counterfeit- February 2 — Officer Hernandez — 21100 Eva St.

Driving while License Invalid — February 2 — Officer Thompson — 21100 Eva St.

Possession/Delivery of Controlled Substance — February 3 — Officer Carswell — 21100 Eva St.

Motor Vehicle Accident - February 4 — Officer Thompson - 20800 Eva St.

Driving While Intoxicated 2™ Offense — February 6 — Officer Thompson —Hwy 105 @ Freeport

Towed Vehicle / No_DL/ Open Container - February 6 — Officer Carswell — 2400 LSP

Driving While Intoxicated ~ February 6 — Officer Carswell — 15100 Liberty St.

Driving While Intoxicated / Possession of marijuana — February 7 — Officer Thompson — Hwy
105 @ McCaleb

Motor Vehicle Accident — February 7 — Officer Hernandez — 21300 Eva St.

Driving while License Invalid — February 7 — Officer Thompson — 21100 Eva St.

Disturbance/Other — February 8 — Officer Bauer — 900 McGinnis Ln.

Motor Vehicle Accident — February 8 — Officer Bracht — 20800 Eva St.

Fraudulent use of 1D — February 9 — Officer Bauer -~ 20900 Eva St.

Possession of Marijuana — February 10 — Officer Hernandez — 20800 Eva St.

Warrant Arrest — February 10 — Officer Carswell — 101 Old Piantersville Rd,




Information — February 10 ~ Officer Hernandez

Warrant Arrest — February 10 ~ Lt. Belmares — 900 McGinnis

Driving While License Invalid — February 10 — Officer Thompson — 20400 Eva 5t.

Towed Vehicle / No DL / No Insurance — February 11 — Officer Thompson -~ 20900 Eva St.

Towed Vehicle / No DL / No Insurance — February 11 — Officer Thompson — 20200 Eva St.

Driving while License invalid — February 11— Officer Hernandez — 20200 Eva St.

Warrant Arrest — February 11 ~ Officer Thompson — 20800 Eva St.

Warrant Arrest — February 12 — Officer Bracht — 21100 Eva St.

Possession of Dangerous Drug -~ February 13 — Officer Weike! — 20400 Eva 5t.

Possession of Marijuana — February 13 — Officer Weikel — 20100 Eva 5t.

Warrant Arrest — February 15 — Officer Carswell — 1100 N. Buffalo Springs Dr.

Warrant Arrest — February 16 — Officer Thompson — 20900 Eva St.

Driving While License Invalid ~ February 17 — Officer Thompson — Hwy 105@5Stewart Creek

Motor Vehicle Accident — February 17 — Officer Bauer — 20000 Eva St.

Motor Vehicle Accident — February 19 ~ Officer Hernandez — 22800 Eva St.

Criminal Trespass — February 19 — Officer Hernandez — 2700 McGinnis Ln.,

Warrant Arrest — February 20 — Officer Thompson - 20900 Eva St.

Motor Vehicle Accident — February 21 — Officer Thompson — 21000 FM 1097

Failed to Stop and Render Aid/DWI - February 21 — Officer Thompson — 21300 Eva St.

CPS Investigation — February 22 — Officer Bauer — West way Dr.

Motor Vehicle Accident — February 22 — Officer Bauer — 19700 Hwy 105




Attempted Suicide — February 25 — Officer Hernandez — 1000 Baja Rd.

Possession of Drug Paraphernalia — February 27 — Officer Weikel — 21100 Eva St.

Public Intoxication — February 28 — Officer Weikel — 21100 Eva St.

Information Cail — February 29 ~ Officer Hernandez — 101 Old Plantersviile Rd.

Reckless Driving — February 29 — Officer Weikel — 4000 LSP

Towed Vehicle / No DL / No Insurance — February 29 — Officer Thompson — 20100 Eva St.




MONTGOMERY POLICE DEPARTMENT NEWS:

On Feb. 1% Officer Bauer received on-line training in Missing and Child Exploitation.

On Feb. 15 — 19t Officer Bracht attended an intermediate accident investigation and

reconstruction course.

On Feb. 23 — 26t Officers Bracht and Carswell attended the Definitive Field Training Officer
and Program Administrators Course. '

On Feb. 24 Sgt. Lehn and Lt, Belmares attended the Sex Offender Registration Training.




ARRESTS/CHARGES:

Misdemeanor - 40

Felony -2

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT:

351 - Citations Issued




Prepared by:

Lt, Joe Belmares Unit 1601
Montgomery Police Department
101 Olq Plantersville Rd.
Montgomery TX, 77356
936-537-1430

ibelmares@ci.montgomery.t.us







Montgomery Municipal Court Monthly Report

February 2016
REVENUE CURRENT | YEARTO DATE
Category October 1, 2015
Total Cases Filed 351 1810
Deposit—City | ¢35 743,13 | $154,619.27
Deposit - State 526’37029 5105,17521
Deposit - OMNI $144.80 $551.08
Child Safety Fund $245.15 $720.15
Judicial Efficiency $240.25 S944.14
Court Tech Fund $1,334.84 S5,282.13
Court B::clijgn.dSecurity $992.14 53’95263
Collection Agency $2’39594 $9’09938
Total $67,466.54 | $280,343.99

Created By: Becky Lehn

Court Administrator
March 8, 2016
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Gulf Utility Services Gperations Report
March 22, 2016

Dear City of Montgomery Council Members:

We are pleased to provide you with the February monthly operations report. This report
summarizes the major events that occurred during the operating month. Our mission, as always,
is to assist the district in providing safe and reliable water to the residents.

The water plants, wastewater plant and drinking water quality is checked on a daily basis.
Wastewater collection system lift stations are checked three times a week. Alarms are monitored
and our staff is on 24-hour call. Our construction crews are minutes away from the district.

Our operators collect and enter all facility data into Kardia. Our operators note any issues or
problems that are observed during the day. Mission Control is instantly aware of the issue and
immediately begins the resolution process. This approach benefits our clients because decisions
can be made based on relevant data.

All of the district’s data can be accessed on-line. The data is username and password protected.
The data is integrated with Kardia and updated daily. District alerts that are generated by Kardia
can be sent to board designated recipients. GUS appreciates the trust and confidence that the
board has in our team. We work diligently to provide our clients with accurate and useful
information.

Michael Williams
Chief Operator
Gulf Utility Service
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Gulf Utility Services Operations Report
March 22, 2016

WATER DISTRIBUTION AND MONITORING

The operator will collect a sample from the City on a daily basis. The purpose is to ensure that a
good chlorine residual is maintained throughout the water distribution system. There are a total
of seven sample locations that have been carefuily selected to provide a fair representation of
the entire district. The operator will rotate the sample locations taking a sample from the
location that has the oldest prior sample date. Kardia will display the next sample location for
the operator. Kardia can display the date of the latest sample and result or list the historical
sample dates and results by location.

Flushing

A flushing program has been carefully created to ensure that the City’s residents are provided
with clean, clear and disinfected water.

COLLECTION SYSTEM

GUS operates and maintains 12 lift stations for the City. Our operator will inspect each location
for problems. The access hatches will be opened and a visual inspection will be performed. If
the control panel includes an ETM, the hours will be entered into Kardia. Auto dialers are verified
weekly.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

During each plant visit a visual inspection of the entire facility is performed. All flow meters and
ETM values will be recorded in Kardia along with totalizer readings. The operator will also note
erratic flow, upset or cloudy effluent, chlorine residual, chemical inventory, sludge blanket
depths, mixed liquor sets, temperature and rainfall. All data is entered into Kardia. The City and
consultants are able to view the data by logging into our website. The data can also be provided
in electronic format. The operator will also record the staff gauge reading, Kardia returns the
calculation for instantaneous flow. The calculated result is compared to the instant flow reading
per the totalizer. The operator is looking for the readings to be within 80% - 120% of each other.
Consistently different results would indicate a problem with totalizer calibration or with the
transducer. The operator will also coardinate with the lab company. The permit values are
maintained in Kardia and compared to sample results.
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CITY OF MONTGOMERY
ACCOUNT BALANCES
For Meeting of March 22, 2016

CHECKING AGCT  PRIOR MONTH END TOTAL FUNDS
BALANCES INVESTMENTS AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUNDS
OPERATING FUND  #1017375 5 607,056.43 $ 607,056.43
TEMP GRANT FUNDS - COPS UNIVERSAL #103289: $ 10.00 $ 10.00
ESCROW FUND  #1025873 $ - $ -
PARK FUND  #7014236 $ - $ -
POLICE DRUG & MISC FUND ~ #1025675 $ 10,675.64 $ 10,675.64
INVESTMENTS - GENERAL FUND $ 300,000.00 $ 300,000.00
TEXPOOL. - GENERAL FUND  # 00003 $ 202,403.47 $ 202,403 47
TEXPOOL - RESERVE FUND  # 00005 $ - $ .
TOTAL GENERAL FUND $ 617,742.07  _§ 502,403.47 $ 1,120,145.54
CONSTRUCTION FUND
BUILDING FUND  #1058528 $ - $ .
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT  #1058544 $ 9,692.75 $ 9,592.75
TEXPOOL - CONST  # 00009 $ 202,377.99 $ 202,377.99
INVESTMENTS - CONSTRUCTION $ - $ -
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION FUND $ 9,502.75 $ 202,377.99 $ 211,970.74
DEBT SERVICE FUND
DEBT SERVICE FUND ~ #7024730 $ 105.70 $ 105.70
TEXPOOL DEBT SERVICE  # 00008 $ - $ 24,198.52 $ 24,198.52
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND $ 10870 3% 24,198.52 $ 24,304.22
COURT SECURITY FUND ~ #1058361 $ 1327029 _§ - $ 13,270.39
COURT TECHNICAL FUND  #1058361 $ 913252 § - $ 9,132.52
GRANT FUND
HOME GRANT ACCOUNT ~ #1059104 $ 10,00 $ 10.00
GRANT ACCOUNT ~ #1048479 $ 287.74 $ 287.74
TOTAL GRANT FUND $ 29774 § . $ 297.74
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND  #1025253 $ 9,399.90  _§ - $ 9,399.90
MEDC
CHECKING ACCOUNT  #1017938 5 274,579.65 $ 274,579.65
TEXPOOL - MEDC  #00003 $ 232,879.16 5 232,879.16
INVESTMENTS - MEDC $ 100,000.00 $ 100,000.00
TOTAL MEDC $ 27457965 § 332,879.18 $ 607,458.81
POLICE ASSET FORFEITURES  #1047745 $ 2,259.82 3 2,269.32
UTILITY FUND
UTILITY FUND  #1017383 $ 135,563.08 $ 136,563.08
CUSTOMER DEPOSITS FUND  #1017417 $ - $ -
WATER WORKS & SAN SEWER  #7013840 $ - $ -
TEXPOOL - UTILITY FUND  # 00002 $ 67,799.99 $ 67,799.99
TOTAL UTILITY FUND $ 135,563.08 _$ 67,799.99 $ 203,363.07
TOTAL ALL FUNDS $ 1,071,94362 $  1,129,859.13 $ 2,201,602.75

TEXPOOL - GENERAL FUND $ 202,403.47
INVESTMENTS - GENERAL FUND $ 300,000.00
TEXPOOL - CONST  #00009 $ 202,377.99
TEXPOOL - DEBT SERVICE  # 00008 $ 24,198.52
TEXPOOL - MEDC $ 232,879.16
INVESTMENTS - MEDC $ 100,000.00
TEXPOOL - UTILITY $ 67,799.99

TOTAL ALL INVESTMENTS $ 1,129,659.13




MUNICIZPAL ACCOUNTS
& CONSULTING, L.P.

City of Montgomety

Bookkeeper's Report

March 22, 2016

200 River Pointe * Suite 240 * Conroe, Texas 77304 « Phone: 936.756.1644 + Fax: 936.756.1844
1




City of Montgomery

Account Balances
As of March 17, 2016

Financial Institution Issue Maturity Interest Account
{Acct Number) Date Date Rate Balance Notes

Fund: Operating
Certificates of Deposit
INDEPENDENT BANK (XXXX1533) 12/19/2015  03/18/2016 0.35 % 100,000.00
ALLEGIANCE BANK, (XX¥X3545) 01/18/2016 04/17/2016 0.40 % 100,000.00
GREEN BANK (IXXX0365) 02/22/2016  05/23/2016 030 % 100,000.00
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0003) 08/01/2005 030 % 202,403.47
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX7375) 0.00% 607,056.43 Checking Account
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX5675) 0.0C % 10,675.64 Police Drug & Misc Fund
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX5873) 0.00% 0.00 Escrow
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX2895) 0.00 % 10.00 COPS Universal Award
FIRST BANK N.A. (3CXXX4236) 0.00 % 0.00 Park

Totals for Operating Fund: $1,120,145.54
Fund: Capital Projects
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (X¥XX0009) 12/27/2012 0.30 % 202,377.99
Checking Accouni(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX8528) 0.00 % 0.00 Building Fund

0.00 % 9,592.75 Const Ckg-Wé5 Proj 1058544

FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX8544)

Fund: Debt Service

Totals for Capital Projects Fund:

$211,970.74

Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL (33X 0008) 12/21/2012 0.30 % 24,198.52
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. (XEXX4730) 0.00 % 105.70 Checking Account
‘T'otals for Debt Service Fund: $24,304.22
Fund: CT Sccarity
Checldng Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX0580) 0.00 % 13,270.39 Cash In Bank
Totals for CT Security Fond: $13,270.39
Fund: CT Tech
Checking Account(s}
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX8361) 0.00 % 9,132.52 Cash In Bank
Totals for CT Tech Fund: $9,132.52
Fund: Grant
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. GO 8479) 0.00 % 287.74 Gurant Account
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX9104) 0.00 % 10.00 Checking Account
Totals for Grant Fund: $297.74



City of Montgomery

Account Balances
As of March 17, 2016

Financial Institution Issue Matusity Interest Account
(Acct Number) Date Date Rate Balance Notes
Fund: Hotel Occupancy Tax
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. JOIXX5253) 0.00 % 9,399.90 Cash In Bank
Totais for Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund: $9,399.90
Fund: MEDC
Certificates of Deposit
INDEPENDENT BANK (XXX 6840) 02/25/2016  05/26/2016 0.35 % 100,000.00
Momney Market Funds
TEXPOOL (XXXX0006) 08/01/2005 0.30 % 232,879.16
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXX7938) 0.00 % 274,579.65 MEDC Checldng
Totals for MEDC Fund: $607,458.81
Fund: Policy Asset Forfeiture
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A, (CXXX7745) 0.00 % 2,259.82 Cash In Bank
Totals for Policy Assct Forfeiture Fund: $2,259.82
Fund: Utility
Money Market Funds
TEXPOOL EXXK0002) 08/01/2005 0.30% 67,799.99
Checking Account(s)
FIRST BANK N.A. (XXXXT383) 0.00 % 135,563.08 Water & Sewer Fund
FIRST BANK N.A, (XXXX7417) 0.00 % 0.00 Customer Deposit Acct
0.00 % 0.00 Water Works

FIRST BANK N.A. SIXXX3840)

Totals for Utility Fund:

Grand total for City of Monigomery:

$203,363.07

$2,201,602.75




City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amouut Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $430,297.85
Receipts

Miscellanecus Revenue CL 2/16 18,187.37
Miscellaneons Revenue OS 2/16 1,482.50
Tax P&I Revenue 2/16 662.26
Tax Revenue CL 2/16 104,687.83
Tax Revenue OS 2/16 67.54
Tax Revenue EOM 2/16 435425
Coutt Revenue CI. 2/16 59,261.70
Court Revenue OS 2/16 8,303.24
Admin Transfer Court Sec 720.60
Admin Transfer MEDC 9,375.00
Bank Etror 0.01
To void clieck 25311 dated 6/5/15 - he forgot to cash the check 450.00
Sales T'ax Revenue 3/16 125,057.26
‘T'otal Receipts 332,698.06
Disbursements
26030 Buffalo Springs POA Community Building Deposit refund (B5.00)
26031 Card Service Center First Fmancial Credit Card Account XXXX 0869 - {1,988.45)
26032 Consolidated Communications Telephone Service 2/16 (61.58)
26033 GTIN Fee per service agreement for 3/16 Inv 5669 {2,500.50)
26034 Rick Hanna, CPI Inspections #16071, 16072 {2,358.00)
26035 Robert Rosenquist Municipal Court Judge - 12/15 {1,000.00)
26036 Daspit, Laurence F Payzoll - 03/04/2016 (258.58)
26037 Office of the Attoraey General 0012541428, 0012011313, 0009584649, 001180485 (1,754.84)
26038 City of Conroe Repairs - Police Autos Thru 2/28/16 (1,320.41)
26039 Dan Miller Court Baliff - 2/25/16 {75.00)
26040 Ditttert's T-Shirts & More Inv 242932 (27.95)
26041 Easley Enterprises of Texas, Inc. City Hall & Community Center Géneral Clezning 2 (725.00)
26042 Entergy Part Utilities per spreadsheet 2/16 (603.46)
26043 Home Depot Credit Services Acct # ¥¥*-4458 Inv 2591394 (176.48)
26044 Lone Star Products & Equipment, LLC (10,284.85)
26045 Michael Shicley {200.00)
26046 Miller Uniforms & Emblems, Inc. Uniforms Acct 299- inv 34990 (259.00)
26047 Montgomery County Radio Shop System Access Fees Inv 105232 (4-72.50)
26048 Municipal Accounts & Coansulting, L.P. Bookkeeping 2/16 #41231 (5,764.86)
26049 Pavers Supply Company Inv 84644 - Park Supplies (128.50)
26050 Perdue, Brandon, Fielder, Cellins, & Mott (2,803.03)
26051 Sam's Club Acct #0402 41083268 7  Part Inv 004426, 006565 (493.82)
26052 Solomon Electric, Inc. (2,509.00)
26053 Texas Top Cop Shop Police Supplies Sales Receipt 21534 -2/12/16 (47.90)
26054 Thomas Lundsten Cedar Brzke Park Garden Maintenance - 2/26 (65.00)
26055 TML-Multistate Intergovernmental Health, Life, Dental & Vision Insurance March 20 (10,010.22)
26056 Tormmy Daniels Deposit refund Community Building - 2/20/16 (150.00)
26057 USA Blue Book Supplies - part #867657 (204.45)
26058 Valere Littlefair Community Building Rental Refund - for 2/13/16 (235.00)
26059 Valero Marketing & Supply Company Acct $#62249487 - Fuel 1/18-2/14/16 (police) (1,542.38)
26060 TMRS 0877, G0B77 (8,915.92)
26061 3rd Day Creations Lawn & Landscaping Mowing Contract -#1666 Inv 2370 (5,557.50)
26062 Bakers' Signs & Manufacturing, Inc. Banuners - Inv 53444 (650.00)
26063 Blue Tarp Financial, Inc. Acet #99775 Northern Tool Inv 34902117 (264.98)



City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account

As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements

26064 Consolidated Communications Telephone Service Per Spreadsheet (part) 03/16 (812.32)
26065 Construction Code Consultants, LLC Commercial Building Code plan review service- Kr {375.00)
26066 COPsync, Inc Vid Tech Hardwaze Installation 12/17/15 Inv 9619 (19,750.00)
26067 Crown Paper and Chemical Supplies #87654 (119.60)
26068 Darden Fowler & Creighton, L.L.P. Legal Fees 2/16 (2,800.00)
26069 Debbie and Karl Brosch Deposit Refund Community Building - 02/28/2016 (150.00)
26070 Eatergy Part Utilities per spreadsheet 2/16 (714.73)
26071 Tund Accounting SolutionTechnologies, [nc Annual Subscription Fee - Building Permits, Cash R {4,750.00)
26072 Iron Mountain Document Shredding MHY 6047 2/16 (95.45}
26073 Jim's Hardware Acct #102 - Part Invoices - 2/16 (257.29
26074 Jones & Carter, Inc Engineering Fees (12,900.00)
26075 LDC CM100017 & CM100032 - Gas Service 101 Planter (218.63)
26076 O'Reilly Auto Parts AAcct # 700907 Inv 1838229651,1602 7.9%
26077 Office Depot Business Credit Inv 823818533, 823818603, 823818533, 823818601 (466,76}
26078 Pavers Supply Company Streets and Drainage (225.72)
26079 Personalized Communications, Inc. Answering Service - 01/13/16-03/08/16 Inv 1825 (278.39)
26080 Rick Hanna, CP1 Inspections (1,800.00)
26081 Robert Rosenquist Municipal Court Judge - 02/16 {1,000.00}
26082 The Mail Stop Statement Period thou 2/29/16 - Register Chg 130 @877}
26083 TML-IRD Contract #6827 - Ins Premium 03/16 {2,910.24)
26084 Verizon Wireless 521590387-00001 {1,293.79)
26085 Whitestone Printing Business Cards {106.00)
DD Bauer, Timothy M Payroll - 03/04/2016 {1,364.64)
DD Belmares, Jose N. Payroll - 03/04,/2016 {1,859.55)
DD Bracht, James C. Payroll - 03/04/2016 {1,888.42)
DD Carswell, Christopher M Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,223.98)
DD Druckett, Kimberly T. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,110.63)
DD Tozes, Angelina C. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,394.98)
DD Gonzalez, Krystal Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,047.17)
DD Hensley, Susan L Payroll - 03/04/2016 {1,551.90)
DD Hernandez, George ]. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (991.38)
DD Kowarsch, Robert D Payroll - 03/04/2016 (219.33)
DD Lehn, Rebecca L. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,739.25)
DD Muckleroy, Micha D, Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,628.87)
DD Raica, Carol D Payroll - 03/04/2016 (319.66)
DD Rosario ITT, Miguel A. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,027.61)
DD Rosendo, Jose A Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,158.61)
DD Slaughter, Ashley A. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,139.45)
DD Standifer, Edc L. Payzoll - 03/04/2016 (1,279.30)
DD Thompson, Kevin A. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,359.14)
DD Weikel, Clayton H. Payroll - 03/04/2016 (1,515.60)
DD Yates, Jack R Payroll - 03/04/2016 (3,146.19)
DD Napolitano, James F Payroll - 03/04/2016 (2,437.60)
DM ETS Corporation Credit Card Fees 2/16 (458.52)
POL EFTPS EFTPS {10,773.76)
Total Disbursements {155,940.38)
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $607,056.43

FIRST BANK N.A. - #XXXX7375

e



City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - Police Drug & Misc Fund Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $10,675.64
Receipts

MNo Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements

No Disbursements Activity 0.00
Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $10,675.64

FIRST BANK N.A, - #XXXX5675




City of Montgomery - General

Cash Flow Report - COPS Universal Award Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $10.00
Receipts 7

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements

No Disbursements Activity 0.00
‘Total Disbursements 0.00
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $10.00

FIRST BANEK N.A, - #XXXX2895




9:43 AM
03/17/16

Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
14000.1 -
14103
14111
14320
14330
14331
14600

Taxes & Franchise Fees

* Beverage Tax

* Franchise Tax

+ Ad Valorem Taxes

- Penaltics & Interest on Adv Tax
- Rendition Penalties

- Sales Tax

Total 14000.1 - Taxes & Franchise Fees

14000.2 -
14105

Permits & Licenses

- Building Permits
14146 -
14611 -
14612 -

Vendor Permits
Sign Fee
Misc Permit Fees(plats & Zoning

Total 14000.2 - Permits & Licenses
14000.4 - Fees for Service

14380 -

14381 -

14385 -

Community Bldg Rental
Kiosk RRevenue
Right of Way Use Fees

Total 14000.4 - Fees for Service

14000.5 *

14101 -
14102 -
- Bond Fees (Dedieated}

14104

14106 -
* Fines

- QMNI

- State - (Dedicated)

* Warrant Fees

« Judicial Efficiency (Dedicated)

14110
14118
14120
14125
14126
14130 -

Court Fines & Forfeitures
Collection Fees
Asset Forifeitures

Child Belt/Safety (Dedicated)

Accident Reports

Total 14000.5 - Court Fines & Forfeitures
14000.6 - Other Revenucs

15380 -
15391 -
15392 -

Unanticipated Income
Interest Income
Interest on Investments

Total 14000.6 - Other Revenues

Total Income

Expense

16000 - Personnel

16247 -

Compensated Benefit Exp.

16353.1 - Health Ins.

16353.4 - Unemployment Ins.
16353.5 - Workers Comp.

16353.6 * Dental & Vision Insnrance
16353.7 - Life & AD&D Iusurance

16560 -

Payroll Taxes

16600 - Wages
16600.1 * Overtime
16620 - Retirement Expense

Total 16000 - Personnel

16001 - Communications

City of Montgomery - General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance-All

February 2016
Feb 16 Budget $OverB.. Oct'I5-... YTDBud.. $ OverB.. AnnualB..
0.00 0.00 0.00 2,293.82 3,000.00 -706.18 6,000.00
3,890.47 0.00 3,890.47 7,687.33 0.00 7.687.33 70,000.00
53,44431 21,360.58  32,083.73  231,688.35 106,802.94 124,885.41 256,327.00
295.64 125.00 170.64 591.7% 625.00 -33.21 1,500.00
0.00 20.83 -20.83 0.00 104.19 -104.19 250.00
150,739.28 111,666.67 39,072.61 597,263.55 558,333.31 38,930.24 1340000.00
208,369.70 133,173.08 75,196.62 839,524.84 668,865.44 170,659.40 1674077.00
7,653.88 6,666.67 987.21 63,}'94.01 33,333.31  29,860.70 80,000.00
20.00 12.50 7.50 20.00 62.50 -42.50 150.00
225.00 200.00 25.00 565.30 1,000.00 -434.70 2,400.00
210.15 20.83 189.32 11,435.94 104.19  11,331.75 250.00
8,109.03 6,900.00 1,209.03 75,215.25 34,500.00  40,715.25 82,800.00
365.00 366.67 -1.67 3,230.00 1,833.31 1,396.69 4,400.00
0.00 2.50 -2.50 0.00 12.50 -12.50 30.00
839.93 0.00 859.95 1,694.43 0.00 1,694.43 0.00
1,224.95 369.17 855.78 4,924.43 1,845.81 3,078.62 4,430.00
2,395.94 2,166.67 229.27 9,099.38 10,833.31  -1,733.93 26,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 550.00 -530.00 1,100.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 -152.90 0.00 -152.90 0.00
24515 187.50 57.65 720.15 937.50 -217.35 2,250.00
62,301.82  39,966.67 22,335.15 24733528 199,833.31 47,501.97  479,600.00
144.80 250.00 -105.20 551.08 1,250.00 -698.92 3,000.00
0.00 12,500.00 -12,500.00 0.00 62,500.00 -62,500.00  150,000.00
48,49 48.49 0.00 48.49 0.00
240.25 125.00 115.25 944.14 625.00 319.14 1,500.00
72.00 16.67 55.33 132.00 8331 48.69 200.00
65,448.45 5521251 10,235.94  258,677.62 276,612.43 -17,934.81 663,650.00
91.33 1,132.34 0.00 1,132.34 0.00
33.98 83.33 -49.35 15724 416.69 -259.45 1,000.00
196.85 41.67 155.18 519.21 20831 310.90 500.00
322.16 125.00 197.16 1,808.79 625.00 1,183.79 1,500.00
283,47429 195,779.76  87,694.53 118015093  982,448.68 197,702.25 2426457.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
7,802.24 7.095.83 706.41 39,978.62 3547919 4,499.43 85,150.00
68.42 771.42 -703.00 182.25 3,857.06  -3,674.81 9.257.00
5,500.08 1,460.16 4,039.92 9,910.04 7,300.88 2,609.16 17,522.00
1,010.48 933.33 77.15 4,267.21 4,666.69 -399.48 11,200.00
107.38 115.00 -7.62 315.35 575.00 -259.65 1,380.00
5,798.47 5,633.33 165.14 32,305.19 28,166.69 4,138.50 67,600.00
74,025.09  73,546.00 479.09  401,908.55 387,730.00 14,178.55  902,552.00
1,609.12 1,291.67 317.45 13,262.12 6.458.31 6,803.81 15,500.00
3,024.34 2,709.17 315.17 16,713.50 13,545.81 3,167.69 32,510.00
98,945.62  93,555.91 538971  518,842.83  487,779.63 31,063.20 1152671.00




9:13 AM City of Montgomery - General Fund

03/17/16 Profit & Loss Budget Performance-All
Accrual Basis Febraary 2016
Feb 16 Budget $OverB.. Oct'l5-.. YITDBud.. $OverB.. AnnualB..
16338 + Advertising/Promotion 0.00 750.00 ~750.00 478.00 3,750.00  -3,272.00 5,000.00
Total 16001 - Communications 0.00 750.00 ~750.00 473.00 3,750.00  -3,272.00 9,000.00

16002 - Contract Services

16102 + General Consultant Fees 0.00 3,016.66 -3,016.60 2,416.75 15,083.38 -12,666.63 36,200.00
16220 - Omni Expense 0.00 258.33 -258.33 276.00 1,291.69  -1,015.69 3,100.00
16232 - General Parlc Maintenance 792.00 792.00

16242 - Prosecutors I'ecs 450,00 833.33 -383.33 3,150.00 4,166,69  -1,016.69 10,000.00
16280 - Mowing 0.00 5,416.67 -5416.67 21,855.68 27,08331  -5,223.,63 65,000.00
16299 - Inspections/Permits 4,158.00 3,750.00 408.00 25,386.66 18,750.00 6,636.66 45,000.00
16310 - Judge's Fee 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 £,000.00 12,000.00
16320 - Legal 2.800.00 2,916.66 -116.66 14,130.43 14,583.38 -452.95 35,000.00
16321 - Andit Fecs 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,480.00 10,000.00 4,480.00 17,000.00
16322 - Engincering (.00 6,250.00 -6,250.00 23,681.50 31,250.00  -7,568.50 75,000.00
16326 - Collection Agency Fees 0.00 291667 -2,916.67 §,095.74 14,583.31  -6,487.57 35,000.00
16333 - Accounting Fees 5,764.86 6,583.33 -818.47 32,005.67 32,916.69 -911.02 79,000.00

16335 - Repairs & Maintenance
16335.1 + Maintenanee - Vehicles & Equip

16334 - Gas/Oil 1,567.37 3,0666.66  -2,099.29 9,616.68 18,333.38  -§,716.70 44,000.00
16343 - Tractor & Mower 0.00 8333 -83.33 135,23 416.69 -281.46 1,000.00
16357 - Auto Repairs 3,731.26 1,083.33 2,647.93 8,341.22 5,416.69 2,924.53 13,000.00
16373 - Equipment repairs 27297 466.66 -193.69 2,445.56 2,333.38 112.18 5,600.00
16374 - Building Repairs-City Hall/Comm 889.00 250.00 639.00 2,73%.11 1,250.00 1,489.11 3,000.00
16375 « Street Repairs - Minor 0.00 208.33 -208.33 10,892.00 1,041.69 5,850.31 2,500.00
Total 16335.1 - Maintcnance - Vehicles & E... 6,460.60 5,758.31 702.29 34,169.80 28,791.83 5,377.97 69,100.00
16335 : Repairs & Maintenance - Other 375.00 2,10833  -1,733.33 4,376.58 10,541.69  -6,165.11 25,300.00
Totai 16335 - Repairs & Maintenance 6,835.60 7,866.64  -1,031.04 38,546.38 39,333.52 -787.14 94,400.00 |
16337 - Street Signs 46.39 291.67 -245.28 4,062.70 1,458.31 2,604.39 3,500.00 |
16340 - Printing & Office suppiies 123.46 366.67 -243.21 1,895.18 1,833.31 61.87 4,400.00 I
16342 - Computers/Website 555.00 525.00 30.00 8,335.25 4,125,00 5,210.25 9,300.00
16350 - Postage/Delivery 259.03 374,99 -115.96 870.07 L875.07  -1,005.00 4,500.00
16351 - Telephone 1,373.02 1,825.00 -451.98 7,143.66 9,125.00 -1,981.34 21,900.00
16360 - Tax Assessor Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,015.00 2,500.00  -1,481.00 2,500.00
16370 - Election 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
17030 - Mobil Data Terminal 0.00 666.67 -666.67 5,787.20 3,333.31 2,453.89 8,000.00
17031 - Police Officer Schednling Serv 0.00 166.67 -166.67 2,000.00 833.31 1,166.69 2,000.00
17040 - Compnter/Technology 0.00 1,333.34  -1,333.34 6,641.37 6,666.62 -25.25 16,000.00
17510 - State Portion of Fines/Payouts 0.00 14,583.33 -14,583.33 57,318.84 72,916.69 -15,597.85  175,000.00
Total 16002 - Contract Services 24,15736  60,941.63 -36,784.27 286,894.08 318,708.59 -31,81451 768,300.00
16003 - Supplies & Equipment
16244 - Radio Fees 0.00 333.33 -333.33 4,113.63 1,666.69 2,446.94 4,000.00
16328 + Uniforms & Proteetive Gear 306.50 687.50 -380.60 5,292.30 3,437.50 1,854.80 8,250.00
16358 + Copier/Fax Machine Lease 1,245.00 316.66 628.34 4,656.92 1,583.38 3,073.54 3,800.00
16460 - Operating Supplies (Office)
16460.1 - Streets and Drainage 386.72 208.33 178.39 1,163.61 1,041.69 121.92 2,500.00
16460.2 - Cedar Brake Park 377.20 291.67 85.53 895.84 1,458.31 -562.47 3,500.00
16460.3 - Homecoming Park 115.60 166.67 -47.07 453.84 833.31 ~379.47 2,000.00
16460.4 - Fernland Park 46,00 166.67 -120.67 434.56 833.31 ~398.75 2,000.00
16460.5 - Community Building 396.00 500.00 ~104.00 1,876.00 2,500.00 -624.00 6,000.00
16460.6 - Tools, Ete 86.97 83.33 3.64 438.57 416.69 21.88 1,000.00
16460.7 - Memory Park 0.00 166.67 -166.67 33422 833.31 -499.09 2,000.00
16460 - Operating Supplies (Office} - Other 2,458.27 1,875.04 583.23 9,152.65 9,374.72 -222.07 22,500.00
Total 16460 - Operating Supplies (Office) 3,870.76 3,458.38 412.38 14,749.29 17,291.34  -2,542.05 41,500.00
16503 + Code Enforcement Expenses 0.00 166.67 -166.67 0.00 833.31 -833.31 2,000.00
17010 - Emergency Eqnipment 0.00 250.00 -~250.00 0.00 1,250.00  -1,250.00 3,000.00
17050 - Radios 0.00 2,166.66  -2,160.66 25,844.00 10,833.38  15,010.62 26,000.00




9:13 AM
03/17/16

Accrual Basis

17100 - Capital Purchase Furniture
16003 - Supplies & Equipment - Other

Total 16003 - Supplies & Lgnipment

16004 - Staff Development
16241 - Police Training/Education
16339 - Dues & Suhscriptions

16341 - Employee Relations (Education)

16354 - Travel & Training {Travel)
Total 16004 - Staff Development

16005 - Maintenance
16228 - Park Maint-Memory Pk
16229 - Park Maint - Fernland
16230 - Park Maint-Cedar Brake Park

16231 - Park Maint, - Homecoming Park

Total 16005 - Maintenance

16006 - Insurance
16353.2 - Liability Ins.
16353.3 - Property Ins.

Totai 16006 - Insurance

16007 -+ Utilities
16352.0 - Electronic Sign-City
16352.1 - Street Lights
16352.2 - Traffic Lights
16352.3 - Cedar Brake Park
16352.4 - Homecoming Park
16352.5 - Fernland Park
16352.6 - Utilities - City Hall
16352.7 - Utilities - Gas
16352.8 - Utilities - Comm Center Bldg

Total 16007 - Utilities

16008 - Capital Qutlay
16233 - Cap Outlay- Com Building Proj
17070 - Capital Qutlay - Police Cars
17070.1 * Emergency Lights, Decals
17070.3 - Vid Tec - In Car

17070 - Capital Outlay - Police Cars - Other
Total 17070 - Capital Qutiay - Police Cars
17071 - Cap Purchase - Computers/Eqip

17071.1 - Copsync
17071.2 - Radar

17071.6 - Investigative and Testing Equip

17071.7 - Ballistic Vests & Shields

17071 - Cap Purchase - Computers/Eqip - ...
Tota} 17071 - Cap Purchase - Computers/Eqip

17071.5 - Patrol Weapons

17071.9 - In Field Fingerprinter
17072  Capitai Outlay-PWorls Items
17080 - Capital Outlay-Improvements

Total 16008 - Capital Outlay

16009 - Miscellaneous Expenses
16590 + Misc. Expense ‘
16009 + Miscellaneous Expenses - Other

City of Montgomery - General Fund

Profit & Loss Budget Performance-All

February 2016

Feb 16 Budget $OverB.. Oct'l5-.. YTD Bud.. 3% OverB.. AnnuaiB..
0.00 391.67 -391.67 0.00 2,708.31  -2,708.31 5,450.00
31.82 250.00 -218.18 228.59 1,250.00  -1,021.41 3,000.00
5,454.48 8,020.87  -2,566.39 54,884.73 40,853.91  14,030.82 97,000.00
0.00 566.66 -566.66 2,620.41% 2,833.38 -212.97 6,800.00
42.00 1,812.50  -1,770.50 1,246.50 9,125.00 -7,878.50 22,000.00
106.00 233.33 -127.33 861.39 1,166.69 -305.30 2,800.00
590.00 1,541.67 -951.67 2,743.37 7,708.31  -4,964.94 18,500.00
738.00 415416  -3,416.16 7,471.67 20,833.38 -13,361.71 50,100.00
128.50 666.67 -538.17 2,372.22 3,333.31 961.09 8,000.00
0.00 566,67 ~566.67 49581 2,833.31 -2,337.50 6,800.00
65.00 400.00 -335.00 1,018.47 2,000.00 -081.33 4,800.00
0.00 233.33 -233.33 0.00 1,166.69  -1,166.69 2,800.00
193.50 1.866.67 -1,673.17 3,886,70 9,333.31  -5,446.61 22,400,00
1,424.71 1,201.67 223.04 7,179.39 6,008.31 1,171.08 14,420.00
369,25 316.66 52.59 1,846.25 1,583.38 262.87 3,800.00
1,793.96 1,518.33 275.63 9,025.64 7,591.69 1,433.95 18,220.00
34.22 41,67 -7.45 180.84 208.31 -27.47 500.00
82.47 1,025.00 -942,53 4,552.26 5,125.00 -572.74 12,300.00
0.00 100.00 -100.00 119.45 500.00 -380.55 1,200.00
133.96 150.00 -16.04 852.77 750.00 102.77 1,800.00
77.89 83.33 -5.44 384.65 416.69 -32.04 1,000.00
203.26 200.00 3.26 996.84 1,000.00 -0.16 2,400.00
462.29 541.67 -79.38 2,605.40 2,708.31 -102.91 6,500.00
218.63 175.00 43.63 511,79 875.00 -363.21 2,100.00
324,10 408.34 -84.24 1,606.29 2,041.62 -435.33 4,900.00
1,536.82 2,725.01  -1,188.1% 11,813.29 13,624.93  -1,811.64 32,700.00
0.00 166,67 -166.67 0.00 833.31 -833.31 2,000.,00
10,081.94  23,000.00 -12,918.06 18,834.70 23,000.00 -4,165.30 23,000.00
813.25 2,750.00  -1,936.75 1,376.18 13,750.00 -12,373.82 33,000.00
0.00 20,000.00 -20,000.00 51,921.80 40,000.00 11,921.80 60,000.00
10,895.19  45,750.00 -34,854.81 72,132.68 76,750.00 -4,617.32  116,000.00
0.00 5,285.16 0.00 5,285.16 0.00

0.00 101.75
0.00 250.00 -250.00 0.00 1,250.00  -1,250.00 3,000.00
0.00 416.67 -416.67 0.00 2,083.31  -2,083.31 5,000.00
1,374.23 1,808.34 -434.11 17,074.93 9,041.62 8,033.31 21,700.00
1,374.23 2,475.01  -1,100.78 22,461.84 12,374.93  10,086.91 29.,700.00
0.00 333,33 -333.33 0.00 1,666.69  -1,666.69 4,000.00
0.00 375.00 -375.00 0.00 1,875.00 -1,875.00 4,500.00
0.00 3,833.33 -3,833.33 39,733.43 19,166.69  20,566.74 46.000,00
0.00 1,666.66  -1,666.66 0.00 8,333.38  -8,333.38 20,000.00
12,269.42  54,600.00 -42,330.58  134327.95 121,000.00 13,327.95  222,200.00
458.52 1,025.00 -566.48 6,387.75 5,125.00 1,262.75 12,300.00

0.00 530.07
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9:13 AM
03/17/16

Accrual Basis

Total 16009 + Misceilaneous Expenses

16010 - Contingency
16356 * Contract Labor- Streets

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Incomne
14000.3 - Transfers Tn
14620.2 - Admin Transfer from MEDC
14620.4 - Admin Trf from Court Security

Total 14600.3 - Transfers In
Total Other Income
Net Other Income

Net Income

City of Montgomery - General Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance-All

February 2016
Feb 16 Budget $OverB.. Oct'l15-.. YTDBud.. $OverB.. AnmnualB..
458.52 1,025.00 -566.48 6,917.82 5,125.00 1,792.82 12,300.00
0.00 8.33 -8.33 0.00 41.69 -41.69 100.00
0.00 8,737.25  -8,737.25 15,200.00 23,686.25  -4,486.23 84,847.00
145,547.68 237,903.16 -92,355.48 1053742.71 1052328.38 1,414.33  2470338.00
137,926.61 -42,123.40 180,050.01 126,408.22  -69,879.70 196,287.92  -43,881.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 9.375.00 9,375.00 0.00 37,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 720.00 720.00 0.00 2,880.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 10,095.00 10,095.00 0.00 40,380.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 10,095.00 10,095.00 0.00 40,380.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 10,095.00 10,095.00 0.00 40,380.00
137,926.61 -42,123.40 180,050.01 136,503.22 -59,784.70 196,287.92 -3,501.00

™



City of Montgomery - Capital Projects

Cash Flow Report - Const CkgW&S Proj 1058544 Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amounnt Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $9,592.75
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements ‘

No Disbursements Activity 0.00
Total Disbursements 0.00
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $9,592.75

FIRST BANK N.A. - #XXXX8544
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City of Montgomery - Capital Projects Acct
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
45391 + Interest Earned

Total Income

Expense
43890 + Engineering -Series 2012
43890.1 - Eng-Catahoula Aquifer WW
43890.2 + Eng-WP #3 Improvements
43890 - Engineering -Series 2012 - Other

T'otal 43890 - Engineering -Series 2012

44000 - Wastewater System
44000.1 - Wastewater-Lift Station Repair
44002 - Cap Outlay-SS Diversion/Permit

Total 44000 - Wastewater System

46000 - Roadway System Improvements
46000.1 - Water - Meters

46000 - Roadway System Improvements -~ O...

Total 46000 - Roadway System Improvements

48000 « Cap Outlay-Fac, Equip. & Plng
48000.1 - Water-Buffalo Sp Bridge Proj

48000 - Cap Outlay-Fac, Equip. & Ping - O...

T'otal 48000 - Cap Outlay-Fac, Equip. & Plng
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

February 2016
Fe... Bu.. %of.. Oct'l.. YTDBu.. %of.. Aqanual..
48.41 1250 387.3% 161.30 62.50 258.1% 150.00
4841 12.50 387.3% 161.30 62.50 258.1% 150.00
0.00 1,062.72
0.00 2,300.17
0.00 1,889.50
0.00 5,252.39
0.00 000 0.0% 0.00 30,000.00 0.0% 30,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 30,000.00 0.0% 30,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 120,000.00 0.0%  120,000.00
0.00  0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 120,000.00 0.0%  120,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 70,000.00 0.0% 70,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 0.00 70,000.00 0.0% 70,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.0% 5,252.39  220,000.00 2.4%  220,000.00
48.41 1250 387.3% -5,091.09 -219,937.50 2.3% -219,850.00
48,41 12.50 387.3% -5,091.09 -219,937.50 2.3% -219,850.00

13




City of Montgomery - Debt Service

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance

BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $404,557.58

Receipts
Mo Receipts Activity 0.00

Total Receipts 0.00

Disbussements
First National Bank of Huntsville Refunding Bonds Series 2015- Payment due 3/1/16 (83,580.00)

Wired Zioas First National Bank Debt Service Payment due 3/1/16 Sedes 2012 R {145,259.38)
Wired Zions First National Bank Debt Service Payment due 3/1/16 Series 2012 {175,612.50)

Total Disbursements (404,451.88)

BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $105.70

FIRST BANK N.A, - #XXXX4730
14



9:30 AM

03M7/6
Accrual Basis

fncome
34000 - Taxes & Franchise Fees
34320 - Ad Valorem Taxes
34330 * Penalty & Inferest

Total 34000 - Taxes & Franchise Fees

34100 - Transfers
34301.4 - Transfers in-MEDC Fund
34301.5 - Transfers in - Utility Fund

Total 34100 - Transfers

34200 « Proceeds-Bond Series Refundings
35000 + Other Revenues

35390 - nterest on Checking

35391 - Interest on Investments

Total 35000 - Other Revenues

Total Income

Expense
37000 - Debt Service
37360 - Interest Payments On Note
37363 - Paying Agent Fees
37365 - Interest 2012 Series Premiim
37395 - Principal Note Payments

Total 37000 - Debt Service

37370 - Expenses-Refunding Bond Act
37440 - Payment to Refunding Bond Agent

Total Expense

Net Income

City of Montgomery - Debt Service
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

February 2016

Feb 16 Budget $ Over Bud... Oct™5-Fe.. YTD Budget $ Over Bud...  Annuai Bud...
55,665.31 59,436,113 -3,770.82 240,350.38 254,302.33 -13,951.95 264,985.00
366.62 108,33 258,29 719,62 541.69 177.93 1,300.00
56,031.93 59,544 46 -3,512.53 241,070.00 254,844.02 -13,774.02 266,285.00
29,375.00 29,375.00 0.00 58,750.00 58,750.00 0.00 117,500.00
31,325.00 31,325.00 0.00 62,650.00 62,650,00 0.00 125,300.00
60,700,00 60,700.00 0.00 121,400.00 121,400.00 0.00 242,800,00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1.25 -1.25 0.00 6.25 -6.25 15.00

0.00 16.42 -15.42 37.31 77.06 -39.75 185.00
0.00 16.67 -16.67 I7H 83,31 -46.00 200.00
116,731.93 120,261.13 -3,529.20 362,507.31 376,327.33 -13,820.02 509,285.00
8,580.00 8.580.00 0.00 8,580.00 8,580.00 0.00 16,841.25
0.00 0.00 0,00 250,00 1,500.00 -1,250.00 2,500.00
100,871.88 100,871.88 0.00 100,871.88 100,871.88 0.00 198,958.75
295,000.00 295,000.00 0.00 295,000.00 295,000.00 0.00 295,000.00
404,451.88 404,451.88 0.00 404,701.88 405,951,688 -1,250.00 513,310.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
404,451.88 404,451.88 0.00 404,701.88 405,951.88 -1,250.00 513,310.00
-287,719.95 -284,190,76 ~3,529.20 -42,194.57 -29,624.65 -12,670.02 -4,025.00
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City of Montgomery - Ct Security Fund

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALAINCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $13,990.19
Rececipts

Interest 0.20
Total Receipis 0.20
Disbursemenis
Transfer City of Montgomery - General Fund Admin Transfer 2nd Qe 2016 (720.00)
Total Disbusrsements (720.00)
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $13,270.39

FIRST BANEK N.A. - #XXXX0580
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City of Montgometry - Ct Security Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance
Accrual Basis February 2016

Feb 16 Budget $Over.. Oct'15.. YIDB.. $Over.. Annual..

Ourdinaty Income/Expense
Income
84110 - Court Fines & Forfeitures
84110.1 « Court Security Fees 0.00 375.00 -375.00 2,299.01 1,875.00 424.01 4,500.00
Total 84110 - Court Fines & Forfeitures 0.00 375.00 -375.00 2,299,01 1,875.00 424.01 4.500.00
84120 - Other Revenues
84120.1 - Interest Income 0.20 1.67 -1.47 0.94 8.31 -1.37 20.00
Total 84120 - Other Revenues 0.20 1.67 -1.47 0.94 8.31 -7.37 20.00
Total Income 0.20 376.67 -376.47 2,299.95 1,883.31 416.64 4.520.00
Net Ordinary Income 0.20 376.67 -376.47 2,299.95 1,883.31 416.64 4,520.00
Other Income /Expense
Other Expense
86560 - Interfund Tranfers
86551 + Baliff Transfer to General Fund 720.00 0.00 720.00 720.00 720.00 0.00 2,880.00
Total 86560 * Interfund Tranfers 720.00 0.00 720.00 720.00 720.00 0.00 2,880.00
Total Other Expense 720.00 0.00 720.00 720.00 720.00 0.00 2,880.00
Net Other Income ~720.00 0.00 -720.00 ~720.00 -720.00 0.00 -2,880.00
Net Income -719.80 376.67 -1,096.47 1,579.95 1,163.31 416.64 1,640.00
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City of Montgomery - Ct Tech Fund

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $11,142.52
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements
1079 Fund Accounting Solution Technologies, In Remainder of Training invoice #16-1006 {2,010.00)
‘T'otal Disbursements (2,010,003
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $9,132.52

FIRST BANEK N.A. - #XXXX8361
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City of Montgomery - Ct Tech Fund

Actual to Budget Performance
Accrual Basis February 2016

Feb 16 Budget $Over.. Oct'ts.. YTDB.. §Over.. Annual..

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
74400 - Court Fines and Forfeitures
74410 - Court Technology Fees 0.00 666,67 -666.67 3,065.32  3,333.31 -267.99 8,000.00
Totaf 74100 - Court Fines and Forfeifures 0.00 666.67 -666.87  3,065.32  3,333.31 -267.99  8,000.00
74200 - Other Revenues
74291 - Inferest Income 0.00 0.83 -0.83 0.07 4,19 -4.12 10.00
Total 74200 - Other Revenues 0.00 0.83 -0.83 0.07 419 -4.12 10.00
Total Income 0.00 667.50 -667.50  3,065.39  3,337.50 -272.11 8,010.00
Expense
76200 : Contract Services
76362 - Computer/Website Services 0.00 500.00 -500.00 2,663.32  2,500.00 163.32 6,000.00
76363 - Computer! Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 76200 - Contract Services 0.00 500.00 -500.00 2,663.32  2,500.00 163.32  6,000.00
76300 - Supplies & Equipment
76361 - Computer/Technology Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total 76300 - Supplies & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Expense 0.00 500.00 -500.00 2,663.32  2,500.00 163.32  6,000.00
Net Ordinary Income 0.00 167.50 -167.50 402.07 837.50 -435.43  2,010.00
Net Income 0.00 167.50 ~167.50 402.07 837.50 -435.43  2,010.00
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City of Montgomery - Grant

Cash Flow Report - Grant Account Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALAMNCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $287.74
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements

No Disbursements Activity 0.00
Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $287.74

FIRST BANK N.A, - #XXXX38479
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City of Montgomery - Grant

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $10.00
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements

No Disbursements Activity 0.00
T'otal Disbursements 0.00
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $10.00

FIRST BANK N.A. - #XXXX9104
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City of Montgomery - Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $9,399.90
Receipts

Mo Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements

No Dishursements Activity 0.00
Total Disbursements 0.00

BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $9,399.90

FIRST BANK N.A. - #XXXX5253
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City of Montgomery - Hotel Occupancy Tax Fund
Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis

Income
44300 - Taxes & Franchise Fees
44330 - Hotel Occupancy Taxes

Total 44300 - Taxes & Franchisc Fees

44400 - Other Revenues
44360 - Interest Earned On Checking

Total 44400 - Other Revenues

Total Income
Expense

Net Income

February 2016
Feb 16 Budget $0verB... Oct'ih-... YIDBu. $OverB.. AnnualB,,.
0.00 10417 -104.17 0.00 520.81 -520.81 1,250.00
0.00 104.17 ~104.17 0.00 520.81 -520.81 1,250.00
0.00 1.67 -1.67 0.00 8.31 -8.31 20.00
0.00 1.67 -1.67 0.00 8.31 -831 20.00
0.00 105.84 -105.84 0.00 529.12 -529.12 1,270.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 105.84 -105.84 0.00 529.12 ~529.12 1,270.00
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City of Montgomery - MEDC

Cash Flow Report - MEDC Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $326,766.32
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts . 0.00
Disbursements
1728 AGS Advertising Ad Space - Lake Conroe KOA D1178 (870.00)
1729 Historic Montgomery Business Association HMBA - Antique Festival {10,000.00)
1730 Montpomery Area Chamber of Commerce Partrership Graat for Director Services & Office S (2,566.67)
TSF City of Montgomery - General Fund Admin Transfer (6,375.00)
TSE City of Montgomery Debt Stv Fund Admin Transfer {29,375.00)
Total Disbursements (52,186.67)

BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $274,579.65

FIRST BANK NL.A. - #X00{X7938
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Income

55000 + Taxes & Franchise Fees
55400 - Sales Tax

‘Total 55000 * ‘Taxes & Franchisc Fees

55300 « Other Revenues
55391 - Interest Income
55397 » Fund Balance Allocations

‘T'otal 556300 - Other Revenues

Total Income

Expense

56000 + Category I
56000.6 - Downtown Parking Improvements
56000.8 + Utility Extensions
56430 - Tef to Debt Serv/ W & 5 Project

Total 56008 + Category I

56001 - Category II
560011 -+ Wine and Music Festival
56001.2 - Antique Show and Festival
56001.4 - Texian Heritage Festival
56001.6 - Herdtage Vill, Det. Pond Imp
56423 - Economic Development Grant Prog

Total 56001 - Category 1T

56002 - Category I1I
56420.1 - Christmas in Montgomery
56420.2 + Christmas Lighting{Civic Assn)
56429 - Removal of Blight
56433 - Downtown Signs
56435 - Ferntand Irrigation / Lighting

Total 56002 - Category 11

56003 - Category IV
5644181 - Promodonal Video
56413 « Brochures/Printed Literaturc
56417 - Restoration of Monuments/Flags
56418 - Walking Tour

Total 56003 + Category IV

56004 - Category ¥V
56004.1 + Admin Transfers to Gen Fund
56004.2 + MACC Administration & Office
56004.3 - Miscellaneous Expenses
56327 - Gen Consulting (Acct,Eng,Legal)
56354 « Travel & Training Expenses

Total 56004 - Category V

Total Expense

Net Income

City of Montgomery - MED}C
Actnal to Budget Performance

February 2016
Feb 16 Budget $OverBu... Oct't5-F. YTDBud.. $OverBud.. AnnwnalBu..
50,246.43 64,998.49 {14,752.06) 199,087.85 192,216.15 6,871.70 466,000.00
50,246.43 64,998.49 (14,752.06} 199,087.85 192,216.15 6,871.70 466,000.00
104.99 20.83 84.16 300.6% 104,19 196.42 250.00
0.00 5,416.67 {5,416.67) 0.00 27,083.31 (27,083.31) 65,000.00
104.99 5,437.50 (5,332.51) 300.61 271,187.50 (26,886.89) 65,250.00
50,351.42 70,435.99 (20,084.57) 199,388.46 215,403.65 (20,015.19) 531,250.00
0.00 3,333.33 (3,333.33) 1,490.19 10,000.01 (8,505.82) 20,000.00
0.00 29,166.67 {29,166.67) 0.00 87,499.9¢ (87,499.99) 175,000.00
29,375.00 29,375.00 0.00 58,750.00 58,750.00 0.00 117,500.00
29,375.00 61,875.00 (32,500.00} 60,240.19 156,250,00 (96,009.81) 312,500.00
0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.c0 0.00 8,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 10,600.00
000 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 15,000.00
10,000.00 * 0.00 10,000.00 18,000.00 33,000.00 (15,000.00) 53,000.00
000 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 1,341.50 1,600.00 (258.50) ,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 {15,000.00) 30,000.00
000 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 3,000.00
000 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 16,341.50 34,600.00 (18,258.50) 49,600.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 4,000.00
870.00 0.00 §70.00 2,605.00 5,000.00 (2,395.00) 10,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) 3,000.00
0,00 0.00 0.00 2,660.00 10,000.00 (7,340.00) 10,000.00
870.00 0.00 870.00 5,265.00 22,000.00 (16,735.00) 27,000.00
9,375.00 9,375.00 0.00 18,750.00 18,750.00 0.00 37,500.00
0.00 2,500.00 (2,500.00) 10,266.68 12,500.00 (2,233.32) 30,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 449.27 1,500.00 (1,050.73) 1,500.00
0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00 0.00 6,250.00 (6,250.00) 15,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00 (1,750.00} 3,500.00
9,375.00 13,125.00 {3,750.00) 29,465.95 40,750.00 (11,284.05) 87,500.00
49,620.00 75,000.00 (25,380.00) 129,312.64 286,500.00 (157,287.36) 529,600.00
731.42 (4,564.01) 5,205.43 70,075,82 (67,196.35) 137,272.17 1,650.00
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City of Montgomery - Police Asset Forfeiture

Cash Flow Report - Checking Account
As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $2,259.82
Receipts

No Receipts Activity 0.00
Total Receipts 0.00
Disbursements

No Disbursements Actvity 0.00
Total Disbusements 0.00
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 . $2,259.82

Y

FIRST BANK NL.A. - #XXXX7745
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City of Montgomery - Police Asset Forfeiture

Profit & Loss Budget Performance

Accrual Basis

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
74000 * Police Asset Forfeitures
74102 - Asset Forfeitures

Total 74000 - Police Asset Forfeitures
Total Income
Net Ordinary income

Net income

27

February 2016
Feh 16 Budget $Over... Oct5.. YTDBu.. $Over.. Annual..
0.00 2,074.17 0.00 2,074.17 0.00
0.00 2,074.17 0.00 207417 0.00
0.00 2,074.17 0.00 2,074.17 0.00
0.00 2,074.17 0.00 207417 0.00
0.00 2,074.17 0.00 2,074.17 0.00




City of Montgomery - Water & Sewer

Cash Flow Report - Water & Sewer Fund Account

As of March 17, 2016

Num Name Memo Amount Balance
BALANCE AS OF 02/24/2016 $125,255.49
Receipts

A/R Revenue C102/16 66,333.79
A/R Revenue O/S 02/16 3,771.41
Cust Meter Dep /S 02./16 750,00
Cust Met Dep CL 02/16 2,000.00
70.61
Deposit 6.51
Toial Receipts 72,932.32
Disbursements
12925 Coansolidated Commnunications 936-597-4774 - New LS Auto Dialer - 2/16 (34.65)
12926 Accurate Uslity Supply, LL.C Operating Supplies Inv 130844 (1,700.00)
12927 Coburn's Conroe Supplies (186.52)
12928 Dittert Rubber Stamp, Litd. TRCDAT 4810 DATER (17.95)
12929 DXI Industres Tne. Chemicals (160.00)
12930 Hotsie Totsie Deposit Refund (208.43)
12931 Jerry and Gretchen Fontenot Deposit Refund (61.06)
12932 John A. Tatum Jr. Deposit Refund (81.60)
12933 Magna Flow Environmental, Inc Sludge Hauling #40634 (2,310.00)
12934 Motk Custom Homes Deposit Refund (330.07)
12935 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P. Accounting Service Inv 40826- 01/16 (400.00)
12936 Nathalie's Jeweler Deposit Refund (181.31)
12937 Neil Technical Services, Inc To Replace Blower Fan and Fluorescent Light (1,695.00)
12938 Solomon Electric, Inc. Utility Repair Inv 9126 (1,432.00)
12939 Thomas Printing & Publishing Door Hanger - Noctice (128.75)
12940 USA BlueBook Inv 8867657~ Supplies (574.00)
12941 Virgin Homes Deposit Refund {75.29)
12942 Consolidated Communications 936-597-4826 - New Summit Business Park Auto (34.65)
12943 Dittert Rubber Stamp, Lid. Supplies Inv 242932 (27.95)
12944 Enterpy PartUtilities per spreadsheet 2/16 (4,887.38)
12945 Sam's Club Supplies - Through 2/18/16 Part Inv 04426, 06565 (303.79)
12946 Bradbury Thorton Plumbiog Services Sewer Machine Labor (465.00)
12947 Consolidated Communications 936-597-8846/0 - Stewart Creek WWIP 03/16 (36.69)
12948 Darden, Fowler & Creiglton, L.L.P. Lepal Fees 2/16 (1,580.00)
12949 Eastex Environmental Laboratory, Inc. Chemicals #C16C033 (454.00)
12950 Entergy Paritilities per spreadsheet 2/16 (3,674.00)
12951 Jim's Hardware Acct #102 -Part of invoice for 2/16 (103.39)
12952 Jones & Carter, Inc Invoices #0227992, 0227595 (800.00)
12953 LDC Generator - 149 South #1 Gen & 105 West #2 Ge (77.11)
12054 Neil Technical Services, Inc High Level Light Testing, Removed ebds from P (539.25)
12955 TML - IRP Insurance Premiums 03/16 (1,074.66)
12956 Waste Management Residential Garbage Collecton (388 Customers Tot {6,671.92)
12957 Waste Management (2) Acct 792-0068402-1792-8 Inv 55301843-1792-8 - (750.21)
12958 Whitestone Printing Business Cards (53.00)
DM ETS Corporation Credit Card Fees 1/16 (24.74)
DM Return Deposit Returned deposit itemn. (165.36)
Transfer City of Montgomery-Debt Secvice Admin Transfer 2ad Qtr FY 2016 (thru 02/29/16) (31,325.00)
Total Disbursements (62,624.73)
BALANCE AS OF 03/17/2016 $135,563.08

FIRST BANK N.A. - #XXXX7383
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City of Montgomery - Water & Sewer Fund
Actual to Budget Performance - Utility Fund

February 2016
Feb i6 Budget $O0verB.. Oct'5-.. YIDBu. $OverB.. AnnualB...
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
24000 - Charges for Service
24100 - Water Revenue 26,818.71 30,365.67 (3,546.96)  135,731.33 151,828.31 (16,096.98) 364,388.00
24118 - Surface Water Revenue 423.43 375.00 48.43 2,162.51 1,875.00 287.51 4,500.00
24119 - AppLication Fee 70.61 66.67 3,94 7061 333.31 (262.70) 800.00
24120 - Disconneci Reconnect 450.00 183.33 266.67 2,175.00 916.69 1,258.31 2,200.00
24200 + Sewer Revenue 15,297.77 16,250.00 (952.23) 74,316.91 81,250.00 (6,933.09) 195,000.00
24310 : Tap Fees/Inspections 14,435.00 2,916.67 11,518.33 43,043.00 14,583.31 28,459.69 35,000.00
24319 - Grease Trap Inspections 800.00 833.33 (33.33) 4,000.00 4,166.69 (166.69) 10,000.00
24330 - Late Charges 1,324.00 916.67 407.33 7,450.24 4,583.31 2,866.93 11,000.00
24333 - Returned Ck Fee 0.00 15.00 (15.00) 50.00 75.00 (25.00) 180.00
25403 - Solid Waste Revenue 6,798.67 5,983.33 1,215.34 31,087.07 27,916.69 3,170.38 67,000.00
Total 24000 - Charges for Service 66,418.19 57,505.67 8,912.52 200,086.67 287,528.31 12,558.36 690,068.00
24101, - Taxes and Franchise Fecs
24110 - Sales Tax Rev for Solid Waste 551.30 458.33 92.97 2,518.96 2,201.69 227.27 5,500.00
‘T'otal 24101 - Taxes and Franchise Fees 551.30 458.33 92,97 2,518.96 2,291.69 227.27 5,500.00
24121 - Groundwater Reduction Revenne 5.964.35 7,916.67 2,047.68 4733840 39,583.31 7,755.09 95,000.00
25000 - Other Revenues
25391 - Interest Income 6.51 25.00 - (1849 3544 125.00 (89.56) 200.00
25392 - Interest earned on Investments 0.00 14.17 (14.17) 37.86 70.81 (32.95) 170.00
25399 » Miscellanous Revenne 0.00 62.50 (62.50) 11.43 312.50 {301.07) 750.00
Total 25000 - Other Revenues 6.51 101.67 (95.16) 84.73 508.31 {423.58) 1,220.00
25393 - Use of Surplus Funds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 80,000.00
Total Income 76,940.35 65,982.34 10,958.01 350,028.76 329,911.62 20,117.14 £71,788.00
Expense
26001 - Personnel
26353.1 - Health Ins. 075.28 1,333.33 (358.05) 4.819.60 6,666.69 (1,847.09) 16,000.00
26353.4 - Unemployment Ins 0.00 130.50 (130.50) 0.00 391.50 (391.50) 522.00
26353.5 - Workers Comp. 119.68 166.67 (46.99) 635.68 §833.31 (197.63) 2,000.00
26353.6 - Dental Insurance 8§7.04 12083 (33.79) 426.16 604.19 (178.03) 1,450.00
26353.7 - Life & AD&D Insurance 27.80 37.50 (9.70) 139.00 187.50 {48.50} 450.00
26501 - Retirement Expensc 284.08 268.58 15.50 1,524.65 1,342.94 181.71 3,223.00
26560 - Payroll Taxes 533.07 570.00 (36.93) 2,837.61 2,850.00 {12.39) 6,840.00
26600 - Wages 6,878.46 6,517.67 360.79 36,916.66 3258831 4.328.35 78,212.00
26600.1 + Overtime 0.00 90.00 {90.00) 0.00 450.00 (450.00) 1,080.00
Total 26001 - Personnel 8,905.41 9,235.08 (329.6T) 47,299.36 45,914.44 1,384.92 109,777.00
26200 - Contract Services
26320 - Legal Fees 1,580.00 183.33 1,396.67 6,840.00 916.69 592331 2,200.00
26322 » Bngineering 0.00 4.583.33 {4,583.33) 11,207.25 22.916.69 {11,709.44) 55,000.00
26323 - Operator 0.00 2,500.00 {2,500.00) 11,475.00 12,500.00 (1,025.00) 30,000.00
26324 - Billing and Collections 0.00 375.00 {375.00) 1,067.28 1,875.00 (807.72) 4.500.00
26328 - Testing 454.00 1,000.00 {546.00) 2,732.00 5,000.00 (2,268.00) 12,000.00
26331 - Sales Tax for Solid Waste 0.00 462.50 {462.50) 1,487.59 2,312.50 (824.91) 5,550.00
26333 - Accounting Fees 400.00 500.00 {100.00} 2,000.00 2,500.00 {500.00) 6,000.00
26336 - Sludge Hauling 2,310.00 1,166.67 1,143.33 10,655.67 5,833.31 4,822.36 14,000.00
26340 - Printing 0.00 41.67 (41.67) 0.00 208.31 (208.31) 500.00
26350 - Postage 0.00 208.33 (208.33) 952,96 1,041.69 (88.73) 2,500.00
26351 - Telephone 178.95 166.67 12.28 §56.00 833.31 22.69 2,000.00
26370 - T'ap Fees & Inspections 0.00 1,666.67 (1,666.67) 1,200.00 8,333.31 (1,133.31) 20,000.00
26399 - Garbage Pickup 742213 5,166.67 2,255.46 36,776.79 25,833.31 10,943.48 62,000.00
Total 26200 + Contract Services 12,345.08 18,020.84 (5,675.76) 87,250.54 90,104.12 (2,853.58) 216,250.00
26300 - Communications
26338 + Advertising/Promotion 0.00 41.67 (41.67) 0.00 208.31 (208.31) 500.00
Total 26300 - Communications 0.00 41.67 #41.67) 0.00 208.31 (208.31) 500.00
26326 - Permits & Licenses 0.00 1,583.33 (1,583.33) 11,932.15 7,916.69 4.015.46 19,000.00
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Feb 16 Budget $OverB... Oct'l5-.., YIDBu.. $OverB.. AnnnalB..

26371 » Dues & Suhscriptions 0.00 545.00
26400.1 - Supplies & Equipment
26342 - Chemicals 0.60 1,416.67 {1,416.67) 5719.67 7,083.31 (1,363.64) 17,000.00
26358 - Copier/Fax Machine Lease 0.00 37500 (375.00) 653.34 1,875.00 (1,221.66) 4,500.00
26460 « Operating Supplies 2,805.12 1,500.00 1,305.12 5,437.63 7,500.00 (2,062.37) 18,000.00
26485 + Uniforms 0.00 187.50 (187.50) 838.81 937.50 (98.69) 2,250.00
27040 - ComputerTechnology Equipment 0.00 416.67 (416.67) 0.00 2,083.31 (2,083.31) 5,000.00
26400.1 - Supplies & Equipment - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00 0.00
"Total 264001 - Supplies & Equipment 2,805.12 3,895.84 {1,090.72) 15,049.45 19,479.12 (4,429.67T) 46,750,00
26401 + Groundwater Reduction Expenses 0.00 1,666.67 {1,666.67) 9,326.38 8,333.31 993.07 20,000.00
26500 - Staff Development
26339 + Dues & Subscriptions 0.00 83.33 (83.33) 0.00 416.69 (416.69) 1,000.00
26354 - Travel & Training (Travel) 0.00 166.67 (166.67) 1,340.63 833.31 507.32 2,000.00
26355 - Employee Relatdons {Education) 0.00 41.67 (41.67) 100.00 208.31 (108.31) 500.00
Total 26500 - Staff Development 0.00 291.67 (291.6T) 1,440.63 1,458.31 {17.68) 3,500.00
26600.2 - Maintenance .
26335 - Repairs & Maintenance 6,100.74 9,583.33 (3,473.59) 79,583.01 47,916.69 31,666.32 115,000.00
26335.1 - Vehicle Rep. & Maint. 6.08 33333 (327.25) 6.08 1,666.69 (1,660.61} 4,000.00
26349 - Gas 8 Oil 0.00 416.67 (416.67T) 1,052.37 2,083.31 (1,050.94} 5,000.00
Total 26600.2 + Maintenance 6,115.82 10,333.33 (4,217.51) 80,621.46 51,666.69 28,954,177 124,000.00
26700 * Insurance Expense
26353.2 + Liability Ins. 14296 12917 13.79 3,457.96 645.81 2,812.15 1,550.00
263533 + Property Ins. 828.74 833.33 4.59 1,293.78 4,166.69 (2,872,913 10,000,00
Total 26700 - Insurance Expense 971.70 962.50 9.20 4,751.74 481250 (60.76) 11,550.00
26800 - Udlities Expense
26352,1 » Utilities - Gas for Generators 7111 4583 31.28 24132 22919 18.13 550.00
26352.2 - Udlides-Water Plants 4,724.00 3,500.00 1,224.00 26,225.13 17,500.00 8,725.13 42,000.00
26352.3 - Utilides-WW Treatment Plants 0.00 2.916.67 (2,916.67) 9,971.32 14,583.31 (4,611.99) 35,000.00
26352.4 - Utilides - Lift Stations 152.01 625.00 (47299 3,881.91 3,125.00 756.91 7,500.00
26352.5 - Utlities - Security Light 11.37 50.00 (38.63) 55.02 250.00 (194.98) 600.00
Total 26800 + Utilities Expense 4,964.49 7,137.50 (2,173.013 40,380.70 35,687.50 4,693.20 85,650.00
26900 + Capital Qutlay
26900,3 - Capital Outlay Equipment 0.00 11,666.67 {11,666.67) 0.00 58,333.31 (58,333.31) 140,000.00
Total 26900 - Capital Outlay 0.00 1%,666.67 (11,666.67) 0.00 58,333.31 (58,333.31) 140,000.00
27000 + Miscellaneous Expenses
26359 - Misc Expense 71.74 83.33 (5.59) 2,704.65 416.69 2,287.96 1,000.00
Total 27000 * Miscellaneous Expenses 71714 83.33 (5.59) 2,704.65 416.69 2,287.96 1,000.08
Total Expense 36,185.36 64,918.43 (28,733.07)  301,302.06  324,330.99 (23,028.93) 777,9771.00
Net Ordinary Income 40,754.99 1,063.91 39,691.08 48,726.70 5,580.63 43.,146.07 93,811.00
Other Income/Expense
Other Expense
27001 - Other Expenses
27001.2 - Transfer to Debt Service 31,325.00 31,325.00 0.00 62,650.00 62,650.00 0.00 125,300.00
Total 27001 - Other Expenses 31,325.00 31,325.00 0.00 62,650.00 62,650.00 0.00 125,300.00
‘Total Other Expense 31,325.00 31,325.00 0.00 62,650.00 62,650.00 0.00 125,300.00
Net Other Income (31,325.00)  (31,325.00) 0.00 (62,650.00)  (62,650.00) 0.00 (125,300.00)
Net Income 9,429.99 (30,261,09)  39,691.08 (13,923.30)  (57,069.37y  43,146.07 (31,489.00)
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City of Moatgomery

District Debt Service Payments

03/01/2016 - 12/31/2018

Paying Agent Series Date Due Date Paid Principat Interest Total Due

Debt Service Payment Due 03/01/2016
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012 03/01/2016 02/29/2016 115,000.00 60,612.50 175,612.50
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012R 03/01/2016 2/29/2016 105,000.00 40,259.38 145,259.38
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015R 03/01/2016 02/29/2016 “15,000.00 8,580.00 83,580.00
Total Due 03/01/2016 295,000.00 109,451.88 404,451.88

Debt Service Payment Due 09,/01/2016
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012 09/01,/2016 0.00 58 887.50 58,887.50
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012R 09/01,/2016 0.00 39,209.37 19,200.37
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015R 09/01/2016 0.00 8,261.25 8,261.25
Total Due 09/01/2015 0.00 106,358.12 106,358.12

Debt Service Payment Due 03/61/2017
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 03/01/2017 120,000.00 58,887.50 178,887.50
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012R. 03/01/2017 105,000.00 39,209.38 144,209.38
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015R. 03/01/2017 80,000.00 8,261.25 88,261.25
Total Due 03/01/2017 305,600.00 106,358.13 411,358.13

Debt Service Payment Due 09/01/2017
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012 09/01/2017 0.00 57,087.50 57,087.50
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012R 09/01/2017 0.00 38,159.38 38,159.38
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015R 09/01/2017 0.00 7,761.25 7,761.25
Total Due 09/01/2017 0.00 103,008.13 103,008.13

Debt Service Payment Due 03/01/2018
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 03/01,/2018 120,000.00 57,087.50 177,087.50
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012R 03/01/2018 105,000.00 38,150.68 143,159.68
First National Bank of Huatsville 2015R 03/01/2018 80,000.00 7.761.25 87,761.25
Total Due 03/01/2618 305,000.00 103,008.43 408,008.43

Debt Service Payment Due 09/01/2018
Amegy Bank of Texas 2012 09/01/2018 0,00 58,287.50 55,287.50
Amepy Bank of Texas 2012R 09/01/2018 0.00 37,109.38 37,109.38
First National Bank of Huntsville 2015R 09/01/2018 0.00 7,141.25 7,141.25
Total Due 09/01/2018 0.00 99,538.13 99,538,13
District Total $905,000.00 $627,722.82 $1,532,722.82
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City of Montgomery

Summary of Pledged Securities

As of March 17, 2016

Financial Institution: ALLEGIANCE BANK

Total CDs, MM: $100,000.00 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: §250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: No
Total pledged securities: $0.00 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: N/A
Financial Instimtion: FIRST BANK N.A. (Depository Bank)
Total CDs, MM, and Checking Accounts: $1,071,943.62 Collateral Security Required: Yes
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: Yes
Total pledged securties: $1,858,706.78 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: 226.13 %
Financial Instituion: GREEN BANK
Total CDs, MM: $100,000.00 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: No
Total pledged securdities: $0.00 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to Investments: N/A
Financial Instituion: INDEPENDENT BANK
Total CDs, MM: $200,000.00 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $250,000.00 Collateral Securdty Apreement On File: No
Total pledged securities: $0.00 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securdties to investments: N/A
Financial Institution: TEXPOQL
Total CDs, MM: $729,655.13 Collateral Security Required: No
Less FDIC coverage: $0.00 Collateral Security Agreement On File: Yes
Total pledged securities: $0.00 Investment Policy Received: Yes
Ratio of pledged securities to investments: N/A
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RESOLUTION NO,

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY THOROUGHFARE PLAN

WHEREAS, It is the desire of the City of Montgomery to support the economic environment and quality
of iife in Montgomery County, Texas and;

WHEREAS, the City’s residents recognize that roadway improvement projects are critical, and;

WHEREAS, the area’s transportation infrastructure has not been able to keep up with our area’s
unprecedented growth; and

WHEREAS, the plan was presented at countywide public input meetings, November 12, 2015, for the
purpose of citizen comments; and

WHEREAS, this countywide thoroughfare plan has been publically vetted and is a long term roadmap for
transportation needs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City supports the efforts of the Montgomery County
Commissioners Court in passing the Thoroughfare Plan.

PASSED AND APPROVED this DAY OF MARCH, 2016.

ATTEST:

Kirk Jones, Mayor

Susan Hensley, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Larry Foerster, City Attorney




. GRIMES
COUNTY

“WALLER
COUNTY

(Tx
-.l.n|lk \\%-‘—!--l

samnagginann st

e ocedl g e 8 N gl -u\.i
e i o seennnngel,, L i

4.5

L osesFOVIWIE oo™

No‘_o _<_o=603m_.< oo==€ N L

_._,._.=o_.o_=@2m3 _u_ms ol

= ExIsting Thoroughfare

COUNTY S R S ._“, S N T

=== Proposed Thoraughfare®
= Existing Collector _
PR Proposed Collector* i

_ | FLOOD PLAIN (FEMA 8/2014) |;
e N ' ﬁu\p Floodway :
k 1100 Yeer Flood Plain |
* 500 Year Flood Plain ,

7=

v

v .S&Ew an wxE._nu. Bau ____u_ Is aun n_u.wm_.ann. _.u na,nnmnn. slandards.

Miles -
g }

..I>_~_ﬁ_m,
C o U N < . s
Zo.wm. ....:m Em.c maosﬁ .o.m:m__.m.. ..‘omQ m....u::um:_,m only”: .
s&ﬁ: are m:Emnn ua So&..w..nm&oam _._o i w an__ nn:oi..o:m g

Adopted 1-26-2016 N




FOMNDS
anvi

—

>

b v s SR

* \ R m " b4 -
g tdmoama?an.% x a2t .
: R o :
. @
c.-comcﬁ ‘ anes &ra&aa mtq bl l (| T
H x‘ﬂ & ol
S '- . % o " .
\ Dy e .i@ ~ .‘ . .. \\._e‘ im “ 4 .u
*rﬁm 5 oy .f.. v'm & “' < 3 . ] .
i e avosadeosegiod !..i.ion 1
s..-_. S i §
IR AN o o] RO
4 v “fa . i
LY solonsaf st 54 4
veen o o.&. 2 . g ‘
deenapahnee * ; e B . £ .
f e oA S S RIS <\ S,
g ot g } L ._ - AN I
| AN NR Y
Mo - . enopee goasue ok o 8 A
R ,N - u . 4 @ s _
At Py 2 [ 3 ) & . ~ i
_w.wm o L Lo ' & fS 53 L
ot T ™ ’ -ﬂ-xu. vti.t. [Ty 2 t.tza_c “ 3
: . b .. . . .. oo g 4 .W_.rwq ~.§ ‘ﬁ& . .|..ﬂa..q " " _
Ba 5 S—_— N Ry -
P | . 0w W..& \ ! ..N. ‘ ....m*m.u...w. “ ;
! seneleq uf 2 Yo, W
. Y Bl o ,__,
1, . o . T, . ba." ’ ’ » ‘."..'..... |
i . K
g 4 - - _
TR : - SR UiBld ool J8SA 008 |
. ‘ - A
i i pebqsuan, X 8 ﬂ ureld paold 128 00}
i .M : U f l.‘ “ b >m3ﬁ02wm%ﬂ ,
sl . v _ co.-!ﬂ..' - )
o L : ’ . e nd |
om N # .s.i.__..m ens || (yL0z/8 YINIL) NIVd aoold ||
‘@ : . \
Jm ‘ ) | 10193]100 pasodaid e
: » ” 10103]|00) BUNSIXT] e
& I
2 | i ‘. : LalelyBnoloyl posodold s
s f . . J
oo i (] - aleyybnoloul BUlSIXT e
™ 2 ey NOILVOIdISSY10 avod |

LRESEE S __——



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTON OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS
AFFIRMING ITS ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE POLICY FOR
INVESTMENT OF MUNICIPAL FUNDS AND THE INVESTMENT
STRATEGIES CONTAINED THEREIN HAS BEEN CONDUCTED AS
REQUIRED BY SECTION 2256.005(c) OF THE TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 226 of the Texas Government Code, commonly known as the Public Funds
Investment Act (“Act”), requires the City Council of the City of Montgomery (“City™) to adopt a written
policy governing the investment of its funds and funds under ifs control; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires the City to adopt written investment strategies (““Strategies™) for each
fund group or group of funds under its control; and

WHEREAS, the City adopted a written investment policy (“Policy™) on October 25, 2005 that
complies with the requirements of the Act; and

WHEREAS, the City’s Policy includes investment Strategies for each fund or group of funds under
the City’s control; and

WHEREAS, the Act requires the City to review the Policy and Strategies on at least an annual
basis and affirm through a Resolution that such review has occurred; and

WHEREAS, any changes to the Policy of the Strategies are required by the Act to be included in

this Resolution,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MONTGOMERY, TEXAS THAT:

Section 1. The City Council hereby affirms that it has reviewed the Policy and the Strategies; and

Section 2. No changes, additions or deletions are made to the Policy or the Strategies as a result

of this review; and

Section 3. The Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Montgomery, Texas on this the
day of March, 2016,
APPROVED:

By:
ATTEST: Kirk Jones, Mayor

Susan Hensley, City Secretary










risks, market risks, and compliance with the provisions of the Public [unds
Investment Act, as amended.

Not less frequently than each fiscal quarter, the City's Investment Officer shall
prepare and submit to the City Council a written report of investment transactions for
all invested funds of the City for the preceding reporting period. Such report must (I)
describe in detail the investment position of the City on the date of the report; (2) be
prepared by the Investment Officer for the City; (3) be signed by the Investment
Officer of the City; (4) contain a summary statement, prepared in compliance with
generally accepted accounting principles, of each pooled fund group, if any has been
created by the City, that states the beginning market value for the reporting period,
additions and changes to the market value during the period, and ending market value
for the period, and fully accrued interest for the reporting period; (5) state the book
value and market value of each separately invested asset of the City at the beginning
and at the end of the reporting period by the type of asset and fund type invested; (6)
state the maturity date of each separately invested asset that has a maturity date; 7)
state the account or fund or pooled group fund, if the City has any, for which each
individual investment was acquired; and (8) state the compliance of the City's
investment portfolio as it relates to the investment strategy for each account of the
City as set forth in this Investment Policy and relevant provisions of the Public Funds
Investment Act, as amended. Such report must be presented to the City Council
within a reasonable period of time after the end of each fiscal quarter. If the City
invests in other than (i) money market mutual funds, (ii) investment pools or (iii)
accounts offered by its depository bank in the form of certificates of deposit, or
money market accounts or similar accounts, all of the type authorized under Section 6
of this Investment Policy, the reports prepared under this Section 4.E. shall be
formally reviewed at least annually by an independent auditor, and the result of such
review shall be reported to the City Council by that auditor.

In the event City funds are invested or reinvested in Certificates of Deposit, the
Bookkeeper or Tax Assessor-Collector, as applicable, shall solicit bids from at least
two (2) bidders, either orally, in writing, electronically or in any combination of those
methods, for each such investment.

All purchases of investments, except investments in investment pools or in mutual
funds, shall be made on a delivery versus payment basis.

Not less frequently than each fiscal quarter, and as close as practicable to the end of
such repoliing period, the City's Investment Officer shall determine the market value
of each City investment. Such market values shall be included in the written reports
submitted to the City Council pursuant to Section 4.E hereinabove. The following
methods shall be used:

(1) Certificates of deposit shall be valued at their face value plus any accrued but
unpaid interest.

(2) Shares in money market mutual funds and investment pools, if any, shall be
valued at par plus any accrued but unpaid interest.



(3) Other investment securities may be valued in any of the following ways:

(a) the lower of two bids for such security obtained from qualified
securities brokers/dealers with whom the City may engage in
investment transactions;

(b) the average of the bid and asked prices for such security as
published in The Wall Street Journal or The New York Times;

{c) the bid price for such security published by any nationally recognized
security pricing service; or

(d) the market value quoted by the seller of the security.

A written copy of the City's Investment Policy must be presented to any person
offering to engage in an investment transaction with the City and to any investment
management firm under contract with the City for the investment and management of
its funds. The "qualified representative” of the business organization offering to
engage in an investment transaction with the City or an investment management firm
shall execute a written instrument in a form acceptable to the City substantially to the
effect that the business organization or firm has received and reviewed the Investment
Policy of the City and acknowledges that such business organization or firm has
implemented reasonable procedures and controls in an effort to preclude investment
transactions conducted between the City and such organization or firm that are not
authorized by the City's Investment Policy, except to the extent that such
authorization is dependent on an analysis of the makeup of the City's entire
investment portfolio or requires an interpretation of subjective investment
standards. The City's Investment Officer may not acquire or otherwise obtain any
authorized investment described in Section 6 hereof from a person who has not
delivered to the City the written statement acknowledging receipt of this Investment
Policy in a form substantially similar to that attached hereto as Exhibit "A" (the
"Certificate of Compliance”). For purposes of this Section 4.1, the "qualified
representative” of a business organization offering to engage in an investment
transaction with the City means a person who holds a position with a business
organization, who is authorized to act on behalf of the business organization, and who
is one of the following:

(1) for a business organization doing business that is regulated by or
registered with a securities commission, a person who is registered
under the rules of the National Association of Securities Dealers;

(2) for a state or federal bank, a savings bank, or a state or federal credit
union, a member of the Joan committee for the banlk or branch of the
bank or a persen authorized by corporate resolution to act on behalt of
and bind the banking institution;

or







payment of obligations due or to become due immediately, shall be invested and
reinvested, from time to time, only in the authorized investments specified in
Section 6 hereunder; provided, however, that all such investments shall be secured
in the manner provided for the security of the funds of municipalities of the State of
Texas (The Public Funds Collateral Act, Chapter 2257, Texas Government Code, as
amended) or in such other manner as may be authorized by law from time to time
and otherwise suitable for the City's needs.

The policy of the City is to invest City funds only in instruments which further the
following investment objectives of the City stated in order of importance: (1)
preservation and safety of principal; (2) liquidity; and (3) yield. The City will
continuously attempt to diversify its portfolio to reduce risks. The type, conditions
and maturity date of City investments shall be consistent with the cash flow needs
and operating requirements of the City, as determined from time to time by the City
Council, and consistent with the investment strategy for each City account as set forth
in-Section 7 hereunder; provided, however, that in no event shall the maximum
allowable stated maturity of any individual investment owned by the City exceed two
(2) years, unless otherwise specifically set forth in this Investment Policy.

If invested in certificates of deposits, the City's funds shall be secured, to the extent
that such funds are not insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or the
National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund, by the pledge to the City of certain
types of securities, as determined in the sole discretion of the City, which under the
laws of the State of Texas may be used to secure the deposits of municipalities,
pursuant to and in compliance with a Public Funds Depositor Collateral Security
Agreement which shall be substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "B",
the terms and conditions of which are incorporated herein by reference (the "Public
Funds Depositor Collateral Security Agreement").

Securities pledged to the City shall be pledged pursuant to and in compliance with a
Public Funds Depositor Collateral Security Agreement to be entered into by and
between the City and the institution(s) pledging such securities. Securities pledged to
the City shall either be deposited and held in safekeeping at the trust or safekeeping
department of a commercial banking institution located in the State of Texas not
affiliated with the pledging institution(s) or a federal home loan bank, or shall be held
in a restricted securities account, joint safekeeping account or other similar account in
a branch of the Federal Reserve Bank pursuant to any and all applicable regulations,
operating circulars, bulletins and policies of the Federal Reserve Bank, including the
terms and conditions of any applicable forms or agreements, as may exist now or
hereafter be enacted, promulgated or issued by the Federal Reserve Bank. The City's
Investment Officer and Tax Assessor-Collector shall, within the limits of business
practicality and consistent with the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Statement
of Policy dated March 23, 1993, (or any subsequent applicable Statement of Policy
issued by the FDIC) relative to the securing of public funds, ensure that the City's
uninsured funds are at all times secured as required by the Public Funds Collateral
Act (Chapter 2257, Texas Government Code, as amended) and in the manner set






E.

Certificates of deposit issued by a state or national bank domiciled in the State of
Texas, a savings bank domiciled in the State of Texas, or a state or federal credit
union domiciled in the State of Texas that are:

(1) guaranteed or insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation
or its successor or the National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund or
its successor;

(2) secured by obligations of the type described in Section 2256.010(2),
Texas Government Code, as amended, or

(3) secured in any other manner and amount provided by law for deposits
of the City pursuant to a Public Funds Depositor Collateral Security
Agreement approved and executed by the City;

Commercial paper with a stated maturity of 270 days or fewer from the date of
issuance which meets the requirements set forth in Section 2256.013, Texas
Government Code, as amended;

No-load money market mutual funds that:

(1) are registered with and regulated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission;

2) provide the City with a prospectus and other information required by the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. Section 78a et seq.) or the
Investment Company Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. Section 80a-1 et seq.);

(3) have a dollar-weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or fewer; and

4) include in their investment objectives the maintenance of a stable net asset
value of $1.00 for each share;

Investment pools which meet the requirements set forth in Section and Section
2256.019, Texas Government Code, as amended; and

Fully collateralized repurchase agreements meeting the requirements set forth in
Section 2256.011, Texas Government Code, as amended, provided that the maximum
maturity of same shall not exceed seven (7) days,

Section 7. Investment Strategies.  City investments shall be made upon the evaluation of

the specific investment objectives and strategies of each account of the City, with the primary
objective for the selection of any City investment being the understanding of the suitability of such
investment to the financial requirements of the City. The City's investment strategy for each of its
accounts is as follows:

A.

Operating/General Account: The operating/general account is used for all operations
and maintenance needs of the City and funds therein shall be invested to meet the
operating and cash flow requirements of the City as determined by the City Council.
The highest prioritics for this account are the liquidity and marketability of an




investment if the need arises to liquidate the investment before its maturity. Of equal
importance is the preservation and safety of the principal of investments in the
operating account. When these priorities are met, the yield on investments held in the
operating/general account will next be considered.

Debt Service/Bond Fund Account; The City's debt service/bond fund account is used
to pay the City's debt service on its outstanding bonds. The highest priority for this
account is the preservation and safety of principal. Since the City knows the amount
of its debt service requirements and when it becomes due, investments for the debt
service/bond fund account should be structured to coincide with the amount and
timing of the debt service requirements. When the preservation and safety of
principal and liquidity considerations for debt service purposes are assured, including
the marketability of debt service/bond fund account investments in the event the need
arises to liquidate an investment before its maturity, the yield on debt service/bond
fund account investments should be considered. Since the amount of City funds in the
debt service/bond fund account can be significant, diversification of the debt
service/bond fund account investment portfolio may be necessary. The City may
casily liquidate investments in an investment pool and therefore such investments
may be appropriate in combination with longer term investments in the debt
service/bond fund account.

Capital Projects/Construction Fund Account: The capital projects/construction fund
account is used to pay for capital improvements of the City. The highest priority for
this account is the preservation and safety of principal. In the event that funds held in
the capital projects/construction fund account are for particular improvement piojects
that have been previously identified by the City Council, the City Council will have
an idea of the approximate time when disbursements will be required to be made
from this account. In this situation, investments in the capital projects/construction
fund account should be structured so that they mature or -can be liquidated on or
about the dates that disbursements are expected to be made. Once the safety of
principal and liquidity and marketability of capital projects/construction fund account
investments which are to match certain disbursement dates are assured, the yield on
such investments may be considered. Since City funds in the capital
projects/construction fund account may not be needed for a year or more, longer term
instruments should be considered to increase yield. However, if funds available in
the City's capital projects/construction fund account are surplus construction funds
from prior bond issues or interest earnings on such funds and are not earmarked for
specific improvement projects, but rather viewed by the City Council as an
emergency reserve fund for major repairs or rehabilitation projects, investments in the
capital projects/construction fund account, at least to the extent that they are for
emergency reserve purposes, should be kept in relatively short term investments that
can be easily marketed and liquidated if necessary, such as investment pools.
Alternatively, bond proceeds that may be deposited in the City's capital
projects/construction fund account for reimbursement to a developer and which may
be in the capital projects/construction fund account for only one or two days, should
be kept in the most liquid investment available. Investment diversification for large




amounts of City funds that may be deposited into the capital projects/construction
fund account for only one or two days may be achieved through the use of an
investment pool. Since investment pools are short term in nature, they would
normally be used for City funds in this account only if the City knows that it will be
dispersing funds in a relative short period of time. However, on some occasions the
yield on investment pools is higher than on longer term investments, so their use may
be optimal for funds in the capital projects/construction fund account.

Section 8. Miscellaneous,

A, In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Investment
Policy and applicable requirements of law, such conflict or inconsistency will be
resolved in favor of the more restrictive of this Investment Policy or the applicable
requirements of law. In the event of any ambiguity or uncertainty as to the intent and
application of any part, section/ paragraph or provision hereof, a written request for
clarification or approval of a proposed action describing such circumstances shall be
submitted to the City Council for a decision as to a proper course of action.

B. The rules, regulations and policies set forth herein shall be and remain in full force
and effect unless and until amended, revised, rescinded or repealed by action of the
City Council. The City Council specifically reserves the right to change, alter or
amend any provision of this Investment Policy at any time.

C. The provisions of this Investment Policy are severable, and if any provision or part of
this Investment Policy or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall
ever be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional
for any reason, the remainder of this Investment Policy and the application of such
provision or part of this Investment Policy shall not be affected thereby.

The Mayor is authorized to execute and the Secretary to attest this Investment Policy
on behalf of the City Council.

PASSED and ADOPTED this the day of March, 2016.
| CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS

By:

Kirk Jones, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan Hensley, City Secretary



ABC Bank

Allegiance Bank

Amegy Bank of Texas, N.A.
BB&T

Bank of America NLA.
Bank of New York- Mellon
Bank of Texas IN.A.

BBVA Compass Bank
Business Bank of Texas
Cadence Bank

Capital Bank of Texas
Capital Markets Group
Capital One

Central Bank

Chasewood Bank

Citibank N.A.

Cometrica Bank

Cometica Securites
Commcicial Statc Bank
Communaity Bank of Texas
Community Trust Bank
Coastal Sccuritics

First Bank of Texas

First Citizens Bank

First Financial Bank, N.A.
First National Bank of Texas

First State Bank of Central Texas

First Texas Bank

Frost National Bank
Green Bank

Herting Bank
Hometown Bank, N.A.

Houston Community Bank NLA.

Icon Bank
Independent Bank

International Bank of Commetrce

Inter National Bank

JP Motgan Chase

Legacy Texas Bank

Lone Star Bank

Lone Star Investment Pool
Metro Bank, N.A.

Moody National Bank

LIST OF AUTHORIZED BROKERS

New First National Bank
Notth Star Bank of Texas
Omni Bank N.A.

Pioneer Bank

Plains Capital Bank

Plains State Bank

Post Oak Bank

Preferred Bank

Prospetity Bank

R Bank

Regions Bank

Southwest Sceutitics
Sovereign Bank

Spitit of Texas Bank

State Bank of T'exas

State Street Bank & Trust Co.
Stifel Nicholaus

Tex Star Investment Pool
Texan Bank

Texas Capital Bank N.A.
Texas Class

Texas Citizens Bank
Texas Exchange Bank
Texas First Bank

The Independent Bankers Bank
Texas Savings Bank
Texpool/Texpool Prime
The Bank of River Oaks
The Right Bank for Texas
Thitd Coast Bank
Trustmark National Bank
United Bank of el Paso Del Notte
United Texas Bank

Unity National Bank

U. S. Bank

Wells Fatrpgo Bank, N.A.
Wells Fargo Brokerage Services, LLC
Wells Fargo Trust
Westhound Banl

West Star Bank

Whitney Bank

Woodforest National Bank




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE BY THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY,
TEXAS, AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES,
CHAPTER 2 (ADMINISTRATION), ARTICLE V (PUBLIC
RECORDS), SECTION 2-162 (DEFINITIONS) BY
CHANGING THE DEFINITION “RECORDS CONTROL
SCHEDULE® TO THE “RECORDS RETENTION
SCHEDULES” AS ISSUED BY THE TEXAS STATE
LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES; AND DELETING SECTION 2-
168(3) (DUTIES OF RECORDS MANAGEMENT OFFICER)
AND ADOPTING A NEW SECTION 2-168(3) PROVIDING
FOR RECORDS RETENTION SCHEDULES ISSUED BY
THE TEXAS STATE LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES
COMMISSION; PROVIDING FINDINGS OF FACT;
PROVIDING REPEALER AND SEVERABILITY CLAUSES;
PROVDING AN EEFFECTIVE DATE UPON PASSAGE;
AND PROVIDING A TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT
CLAUSE.

WHEREAS, Title 6, Subtitle C. Local Government Code provides that a City must
establish by Ordinance an active and continuing Records Management Program to be
administered by a Records Management Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Montgomery City Council adopted Ordinance 1993-1 on October 3,
1993 for that purpose and to prescribe policies and procedures consistent with the Local
Government Records Act and in the interest of cost-effective record keeping; and

WHEREAS, the Montgomery City Council now finds it advantageous to adopt the State
of Texas Records Retention Schedules and to provide for the automatic use of the latest State of
Texas Records Retention Schedules;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS:

SECTION I. FINDINGS OF FACT. All of the above premises are hereby found to be
true and correct legislative and factual findings of the City Council of the City of Montgomery and
are hereby approved and incorporated into the body of this Ordinance as if copied in their entirety.

SECTION IL. AMENDMENT.

A. Section 2-162--Definitions, “Records control schedule,” of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Montgomery, Texas is hereby deleted and a new Section 2-162--Definitions,
“Records retention schedules™ is hereby adopted which shall hereafter read as follows:

1. Section 2-162 — Definitions.

Records retention schedule means the Records Retention Schedules issued by the




Texas State Library and Archives Commission; and

B. Section 2-168(3)(a) and (b), “Duties of records management officer,” found Chapter 2 of
the Code of Ordinances at Article V, Division 2 entitled “Records Management Program,”
is deleted in its entirety and a new Section 2-168(3)(a) and (b) is hereby adopted which
hereafter shall read as follows:

2. Section 2-168 Duties of records management officer

(3) In lieu of filing records control schedules, the City of Montgomery has adopted
record retention schedules issued by the Texas State Library and Archives
Commission.

a. The records management officer shall file with the Texas State Library and
Archives Commission a Declaration of Compliance with the Records
Scheduling Requirements of the Local Government Records Act.

b. The records retention schedules adopted by the Declaration of Compliance
may be amended by filing for approval a Supplemental Records Control
Schedule on which are listed proposed retention periods for records that do
not appear on schedules issued by the Commission.

SECTION III. REPEALER, All ordinances or parts of ordinances in force when the
provisions of this Ordinance become effective which are inconsistent or in conflict with the terms
and provisions contained in this Ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of any such
conflict.

SECTION IV. SEVERABILITY. If any provision, section, sentence, clauses or phrase of
this Ordinance or application of same to any persons or set of circumstances is for any reason held
to be unconstitutional, void, invalid, or unenforceable, the validity of the remaining portion of this
Ordinance or its application to other persons or sets of circumstances shall not be affected hereby, it
being the intent of the City Council of the City of Montgomery in adopting, and the Mayor in
approving this Ordinance, that no portion hereof or provision or regulation contained herein shall
become inoperative or fail by reason of any unconstitutionality or invalidity of any portion,
provisions or regulation.

SECTION V. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from
its date of approval.

SECTION VI. PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING. The City Council hereby
officially finds and determines that the meeting at which this Ordinance was passed was open to the
public as required and that public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given as
required by the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. Notice was also
provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local Government Code.,

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this the __day of March, 2016.



ATTEST:

Susan Hensley, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Larry Foerster, City Attorney

Kirk Jones, Mayor







WATER AND SEWER RATES & TAP FEES

RESIDENTIAL TAP FEES
WATER:
SEWER:

COMMERCIAL TAF FEES
WATER:

1” With Meter

1 ¥4: With Meter

2? With Meter

Over 2” Meter

Road bore:

Water Line Depth over 5°

WITHOUT METER:
0 &
40 #
6”
8

$900.00
$£100.00 + inspection fee

$300.00 + inspection fee
$900.00

$1,250.00

$1,650.00

City’s costs

City’s Costs

$780.00

$460.00

$1,800.00
$2,100.00
$ 3,000.00

*Only for fire sprinkler system, if approved by Fire Dept.

Customer installs tap, meter and meter box or meter vault per City specifications.

SEWER TAP FEES
FORCE MAIN:

4” tap less than 5°
47 tap 57 to 10°

6" tap less than 5°
6" tap 5° to 10°
Over 10’ depth

Customer installs tap per City specifications.

$300.00 + inspection fee, plus cost of
installation as follows:

$675.00

$1,450.00

$700.00

$1,500.00

City’s costs




Agenda Item No. 7
Will be presented at the meeting.




